THRIFTY OIL CO.

September 29, 2010 0.106634
Mr. Paresh Khatri Local #R0O0000004
Alameda County Health Care Services RWQCB #01-1478

Department of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2nd Floor

Alameda, CA 94502 RECEIVED
RE: Former Thrifty Oil Co. Station #049 4:19 pm, Oct 01, 2010
3400 San Pablo Avenue
Oakland, CA 94612 Alameda County
High Vacuum Dual-Phase Extraction Report Environmental Health

Dear Mr. Khatri:

The enclosed High Vacuum Dual Phase Extraction (HVDPE) Report dated September 13,2010 and prepared by
CalClean Inc. (CalClean) (Attachment A) summarizes the results of the continuous 30-Day (24-hour/Day)
mobile HVDPE event (HVDPE Event) conducted from August 4 to September 4, 2010 at former Thrifty Oil Co.
(Thrifty) Station #049 located at 3400 San Pablo Avenue, Oakland, California (Figure 1). The HVDPE event
was conducted in accordance with the Continuous 5-Day Mobile High Vacuum Dual Phase Extraction Report
and Workplan to Conduct a Continuous 30-Day Mobile High Vacuum Dual-Phase Extraction Event dated April
21, 2010 which was approved by default under the 60-Day rule.

Laboratory analytical results of the total inlet vapor samples collected at the beginning (08/4/10) and at the end of
the 30-Day HVDPE event (09/4/10) indicate a significant decrease in hydrocarbon constituent concentrations as
shown in Table 1 below. The ending TPHg, benzene and MTBE vapor concentrations of 175 ppmv, 0.18 ppmv
and 0.048 ppmv indicate that asymptotic conditions have been reached, and that the HVDPE has likely
remediated nearly all of the residual hydrocarbon mass beneath the site. Similar decreases in vapor
concentrations were also noted in the individual extraction wells.

Table 1: TOTAL INLET VAPOR SAMPLE RESULTS DURING THE 30-Day HVDPE:

Sample ID | Constituent | Date of sampling and results in (ppmv) Comments

Beginning of HVDPE (08/4/10) | End of HVDPE (09/4/10)

Inlet TPHg 4,910 175 Significant Decrease
Benzene 11 0.18 Significant Decrease
MTBE 0.81 0.048 Significant Decrease

~ Laboratory analytical results of the groundwater samples collected from wells MW-2R, MW-4R, and RW-1R at
the beginning of the HVDPE (08/4/10) and at the end of the HVDPE event (09/4/10) indicate an overall decrease
of TPHg, benzene, and MTBE concentrations in well MW-2R, an overall increase in concentrations in MW-4R,
and an overall concentration decrease in well RW-1R.
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TBA concentrations increased in wells MW-2R, MW-4R, and RW-1R when comparing beginning and ending
concentrations.

Thrifty assumes that the increases in hydrocarbon constituents during the course of the HVDPE event is a result
of the depression cone created around the extraction wells, which pulled the hydrocarbon plume toward the
extraction points.

Table 2 below shows the evolution of groundwater concentrations before, at the beginning and at the end of the
30-day DPE event:

Table 2: COMPARATIVE GROUNDWATER SAMPLE RESULTS:

Well Constituent
ID

Date of Sampling and results in

Comments

MW- - I Significant decrease in concentration
2R j )
Moderate decrease in concentration
Moderate decrease in concentration
TBA does not readily enter the vapor phase. Increase maybe
explained by the TBA plume being dragged toward the
extraction well
MW- | Slight increase in concentration
4R :
Increase in concentration
| Increase in concentration
Significant increase in concentration
RW-1R | Significant decrease in concentration

| Significant decrease in concentration

Moderate increase in concentration

TBA does not readily enter the vapor phase. Increase maybe
explained by the TBA plume being dragged toward the
] extraction well

During the HVDPE Event, approximately 12,869 gallons of groundwater and 1,613.97 pounds of hydrocarbons
(as vapor) were removed. The average hydrocarbon removal rate over the 30-days was approximately 2.24
pounds per hour. However, hydrocarbon removal rates during the last 10 days of extraction declined to
approximately 0.54 pounds per hour and ending influent vapor concentrations were low (as noted above)
indicating that asymptotic conditions have likely been reached.
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Proposed Rebound Test and Evaluation for Site Closure

Results of the 30-day HVDPE event indicate that a significant quantity of soil vapor and a moderate quantity of
groundwater were removed during the event. The very low vapor concentrations at the conclusion of the event
indicate that asymptotic conditions have been reached and that very little hydrocarbon mass remains beneath the
site. As proposed in the August 6, 2010 Groundwater Rebound Test Workplan, Thrifty will collect groundwater
samples at the end of the proposed rebound period (after October 3, 2010) which will also coincide with the
Second Semester 2010 groundwater sampling episode. Based upon our evaluation of the analytical results of the
rebound test /Second Semester 2010 groundwater sampling, Thrifty will either resume operation of the GWE
system or request low risk environmental closure for the site.

Should you have any questions regarding this report, please contact or the undersigned at (562) 921-3581,
Ext. 390 (Chris) or 260 (Simon).

I declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or recommendations contained in this document are
true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

Respectfully submitted,

4 N ﬁ
Simon Tregurtha Larry Higinbotham ‘”5?\2;;?-;\?0‘
Project Manager Registered Geologist Sl

A vl

Chris Panaitescu
General Manager
Environmental Affairs

cc: BP West Coast Products LLC, Mr. John Skance
File



CALCLEAN INC.

“A Partner in Protecting California’s Waters”

/- 106527

September 13,2010 RECEIVED
Thrifty Oil Co. SEP 23 20057
Attn.: Mr. Simon Tregurtha
13116 Imperial Highway ENVIR MENTA
Santa Fe Springs, CA 90670
SITE: THRIFTY OIL COMPANY STATION #049

3400 SAN PABLO AVENUE

OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA
RE: HIGH VACUUM DUAL PHASE EXTRACTION REPORT

Dear Mr. Tregurtha:

This report includes activities performed by CalClean during a 30-day (24 hours per day)
HVDPE event conducted between August 4 to September 4, 2010 at the above referenced site.
The work was conducted in accordance with Thrifty Oil Company's (Thrifty) "Continuous 5-Day
Mobile High Vacuum Dual Phase Extraction Report and Workplan to Conduct a Continuous 30-
Day Mobile High Vacuum Dual-Phase Extraction Event" report, dated April 21, 2010, and
Thrifty's "First Semester 2010, Status Report and Notification of Intent to proceed with the
Continuous 30-Day High Vacuum Dual-Phase Extraction Event" report dated June 29, 2010.

From August 4 to September 4, 2010, CalClean performed a 30-day HVDPE event on three
onsite wells - MW-2R, MW-4R, and RW-IR - using a low-noise, truck-mounted 450-CFM
high-vacuum liquid ring blower along with a Bay Area Air Quality Management District
(BAAQMD) various locations permitted, propane-fired, thermal oxidizer (Plant #12568). This
technology allows hydrocarbons to be simultaneously removed from the vadose zone, capillary
fringe, and saturated soil zone. A high vacuum (range of 17-23 inches Hg) was applied for vapor
and groundwater extraction, using a dedicated well stinger placed in each extraction well. The
vacuum and vapor flow rates were modified to optimize recovery of vapor, free-product (if any)
and dissolved-phase hydrocarbons.

During the HVDPE event, vapor samples were collected in Tedlar bags from the extraction wells

on the first day, and weekly thereafter till the end of the event. The laboratory results, listed in
Table 1 and laboratory reports included in Attachment 2, indicate the following:

3002 Dow Avenue, Suite 142 ¢ Tustin, CA 92780 * (714) 734-9137 ¢ Fax (714) 734-9138 * www.calclean.com
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The starting Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline (TPH-G) vapor concentrations in
wells MW-2R, MW-4R, and RW-1R were 2,730 ppmv, 3,430 ppmv, and 4,130 ppmv,
respectively. On August 11, 2010 the TPHg vapor concentrations were 2,060 ppmv,
1,900 ppmv, and 2,350 ppmv, respectively. On August 18, 2010, the TPHg vapor
concentrations were 908 ppmv, 631 ppmv, and 821 ppmv, respectively. On August 25, 2010,
the TPHg vapor concentrations were 462 ppmv, 326 ppmv, and 3,770 ppmv, respectively. On
September 4, 2010, the TPHg vapor concentrations were 32 ppmv, 300 ppmv, and 330 ppmyv,
respectively. The Total Inlet combined well TPH-G vapor concentrations on August 4,
August 11, August 18, August 25, and September 4, 2010 were 4,910 ppmv, 1,760 ppmv,
631 ppmv, 360 ppmv, and 175 ppmv, respectively.

The starting Benzene vapor concentrations in wells MW-2R, MW-4R, and RW-1R were
7.4 ppmv, 7 ppmv, and 9 ppmv, respectively. On August 11, 2010 the Benzene vapor
concentrations were 5.1 ppmv, 4.4 ppmv, and 5.8 ppmv, respectively. On August 18, 2010,
the Benzene vapor concentrations were 2 ppmv, 1.3 ppmv, and 1.9 ppmv, respectively. On
August 25, 2010, the Benzene vapor concentrations were 0.6 ppmv, 0.3 ppmv, and 5.4 ppmv,
respectively. On September 4, 2010, the Benzene vapor concentrations were 0.17 ppmv,
0.76 ppmv, and 0.42 ppmv, respectively. The Total Inlet combined well Benzene vapor
concentrations on August 4, August 11, August 18, August 25, and September 4, 2010 were
11 ppmv, 3.9 ppmv, 1.4 ppmv, 0.4 ppmv, and 0.18 ppmv, respectively.

The starting Methyl tert-Butyl Ether (MtBE) vapor concentrations (confirmation using EPA
Method 8260B) in wells MW-2R, MW-4R, and RW-1R were 2.6 ppmv, 0.8 ppmv, and
0.9 ppmv, respectively. On August 11, 2010 the MtBE vapor concentrations were 0.18 ppmv,
0.1 ppmv, and ND<0.175 ppmv, respectively. On August 18, 2010, the MtBE vapor
concentrations were 0.11 ppmv, ND<0.1 ppmv, and 0.12 ppmv, respectively. On August 25,
2010, the MtBE vapor concentrations were ND<0.1 ppmv, 0.07 ppmv, and 0.07 ppmv,
respectively. On September 4, 2010, the MtBE vapor concentrations were 0.048 ppmv,
0.057 ppmv, and 0.053 ppmv, respectively. The Total Inlet combined well MtBE vapor
concentrations on August 4, August 11, August 18, August 25, and September 4, 2010 were
0.81 ppmv, ND<0.1 ppmv, ND<0.1 ppmv, 0.07 ppmv, and 0.048 ppmv, respectively.

Based on the laboratory data, the total equivalent amount of hydrocarbons recovered through

vapor extraction during the 30-day (approximately 720 hours) event was approximately

1,613.97 pounds (or approximately 2.24 pounds per hour). The cumulative tabulation of
recovered hydrocarbons (based on laboratory data) is provided in Table 2.

During the 30-day event, a total of approximately 12,869 gallons of groundwater (as measured

through the onsite water meter) was extracted from wells MW-2R, MW-4R, and RW-1R. The

extracted groundwater was periodically treated through three granular activated carbon vessels in
series inside the onsite groundwater treatment system compound. The treated groundwater was

pumped to the onsite sewer system in accordance with an East Bay Municipal Utility District

discharge permit #502-4445.
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Groundwater samples were collected from wells MW-2R, MW-4R, and RW-1R at the start and
at the end of the event. The laboratory results, listed in Table 3 and laboratory reports included
in Attachment 2, indicate the following:

The starting TPH-G groundwater concentrations in wells MW-2R, MW-4R, and RW-1R
were 1,380 ug/L, 2,090 ug/L, and 4,230 ug/L, respectively. On August 11, 2010 the TPHg
groundwater concentrations were 1,560 ug/L, 2,400 ug/L, and 5,900 ug/L, respectively. On
August 18, 2010, the TPHg groundwater concentrations were 1,130 ug/L, 2,590 ug/L, and
4,670 ug/L, respectively. On August 25, 2010, the TPHg groundwater concentrations were
609 ug/L, 3,940 ug/L, and 1,970 ug/L, respectively. On September 4, 2010, the TPHg
groundwater concentrations were 288 ug/L, 2,400 ug/L, and 1,000 ug/L, respectively.

The starting Benzene groundwater concentrations in wells MW-2R, MW-4R, and RW-1R
were 28 ug/L, 16 ug/L, and 31 ug/L, respectively. On August 11, 2010 the Benzene
groundwater concentrations were 5.4 ug/L, 23 ug/L, and 40 ug/L, respectively. On August 18,
2010, the Benzene groundwater concentrations were 7.1 ug/L, 38.5 ug/L, and 21.4 ug/L,
respectively. On August 25, 2010, the Benzene groundwater concentrations were ND<1.8
ug/L, 117 ug/L, and ND<0.18 ug/L, respectively. On September 4, 2010, the Benzene
groundwater concentrations were 8 ug/L, 160 ug/L, and 3.9 ug/L, respectively.

The starting Methyl tert-Butyl Ether (MtBE) groundwater concentrations in wells MW-2R,
MW-4R, and RW-1R were 54 ug/L, 60 ug/L, and 42 ug/L, respectively. On August 11, 2010
the MtBE groundwater concentrations were 70 ug/L, 567 ug/L, and 186 ug/L, respectively.
On August 18, 2010, the MtBE groundwater concentrations were 62.7 ug/L, 329 ug/L, and
225 ug/L, respectively. On August 25, 2010, the MtBE groundwater concentrations were 38
ug/L, 378 ug/L, and 165 ug/L, respectively. On September 4, 2010, the MtBE groundwater
concentrations were 40 ug/L, 414 ug/L, and 201 ug/L, respectively.

The starting tert-Butanol (TBA) groundwater concentrations in wells MW-2R, MW-4R, and
RW-1R were ND<5.2 ug/L, ND<5.2 ug/L, and ND<5.2 ug/L, respectively. On August 11,
2010 the TBA groundwater concentrations were 774 ug/L, 1,830 ug/L, and 340 ug/L,
respectively. On August 18, 2010, the TBA groundwater concentrations were 1,290 ug/L,
2,880 ug/L, and 151 ug/L, respectively. On August 25, 2010, the TBA groundwater
concentrations were 1,720 ug/L, 4,290 ug/L, and 306 ug/L, respectively. On September 4,
2010, the TBA groundwater concentrations were 1,730 ug/L, 4,420 ug/L, and 193 ug/L,
respectively.

The starting tert-Amyl Methyl Ether(TAME) groundwater concentrations in wells MW-2R,
MW-4R, and RW-1R were ND<1.9 ug/L, ND<0.19 ug/L, and ND<1.9 ug/L, respectively. On
August 11, 2010 the TAME groundwater concentrations were 11 ug/L, 23 ug/L, and
ND<0.19 ug/L, respectively. On August 18, 2010, the TAME groundwater concentrations
were ND<1.9 ug/L, ND<0.19 ug/L, and ND<1.9 ug/L, respectively. On August 25, 2010, the
TAME groundwater concentrations were ND<1.9 ug/L, ND<0.19 ug/L, and ND<1.9 ug/L,
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respectively. On September 4, 2010, the TAME groundwater concentrations were 7.2 ug/L,
ND<1.9 ug/L, and 4.8 ug/L, respectively.

e The starting and ending Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE) and Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE)

groundwater concentrations in wells MW-2R, MW-4R, and RW-1R were not detected above
the laboratory detection limit for reporting purposes.

The following attachments are included to document the HVDPE event at the site:

Figure 1 Site Plan Showing Well Locations

Figure 2 Total Inlet HC Concentrations versus Time (Using Lab Data)
Figure 3 Cumulative HC Recovered (using Lab Data)

Table 1 Results of Laboratory Analysis of Influent Groundwater Samples
Table 2 Hydrocarbon Mass Removal Spreadsheet (using Lab Data)
Table 3 Results of Laboratory Analysis of Groundwater Samples

Attachment 1 High Vacuum Dual Phase Extraction Field Data Sheets
Attachment 2 Laboratory Reports

If you have any questions regarding this report, please contact us at (714) 734-9137 or via cell
phone at (714) 936-2706.

Sincerely,

CALCLEAN INC.

AVITIISVS N

Noel Shenoi
Principal Engineer

Attachments



CalClean Inc.

Table 1
RESULTS OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS OF VAPOR SAMPLES
Thrifty Oil #049
Oakland, California

RW-1R 8/4/12010 1145 4,130 9 86 19 21 113 0.9*

RW-1R 8/11/2010 0830 2,350 5.8 20.8 15.4 25.8 17.4 ND<0.175*

RW-1R 8/18/2010 0830 821 1.9 17.9 6.8 26 9.6 0.12*

RW-1R 8/25/2010 0830 3,770 54 47.3 12.8 87.6 20.4 0.07*

RW-1R 9/4/2010 1540 330 0.42 3.1 0.64 3.5 22 0.053*
TOTAL INLET | 8/4/2010 1100 4,910 11 103 23 21 86 0.81*
TOTAL INLET | 8/11/2010 0800 1,760 3.9 18.3 1.3 17.8 10.8 ND<0.1*
TOTAL INLET | 8/18/2010 0800 631 1.4 13.1 5.9 20.5 4.7 ND<0.1*
TOTAL INLET | 8/25/2010 0800 360 04 21 1.5 10.3 24 0.07*
TOTAL INLET | 9/4/2010 1510 175 0.18 2.3 0.52 3.3 0.94 0.048*
Notes:

ppmv = parts per million by volume Samples analyzed by EPA 8015B / EPA 8021B  *Confirmation by EPA Method 82608
TPH-g = total petroleum hydrocarbons - gasoline MBE = Methyl tert-Butyl Ether




CalClean Inc.

Table 1
RESULTS OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS OF VAPOR SAMPLES
Thrifty Oil #049
Oakland, California

MW-2R 8/4/12010 1110 2,730 7.4 35 8.5 12 33 2.6
MW-2R 8M11/2010 0810 | 2,060 5.1 18.6 15.7 28.6 18 0.18*
MW-2R 8/18/2010 0810 908 2 20.5 7.0 21.2 5.7 0.11*
MW-2R 8/25/2010 0810 462 0.6 2.8 1.4 8.5 4.2 ND<0.1*
MW-2R 9/4/2010 1520 32 0.17 0.68 0.21 0.62 0.35 0.048*
MW-4R 8/4/12010 1130 3,430 7 54 18 16 36 0.8*
MW-4R 8/11/2010 0820 | 1,900 4.4 171 15.7 27.4 1v3.8 0.1*
MW-4R 8/18/2010 0820 631 1.3 12.9 54 17.2 4.6 ND<0.1*
MW-4R 8/25/2010 0820 326 0.3 4.3 1.1 7 1.6 0.07*
MW-4R 9/4/2010 1530 300 0.76 1.3 0.56 0.77 1.6 0.057*




Table 2

HYDROCARBON MASS REMOVAL (Using Lab Data)
Thrifty Oil #049, Oakland, CA

- SYSTEM PARAMETERS

8/4/2010 11:00

8/11/2010 8:00

8/18/2010 8:00 1,315.69

8/25/2010 8:00
9/4/2010 11:00

1,483.43

1,613.97

TOTAL HC RECOVERED* - LAB DATA 1,613.97 | 258.34
HC RECOVERED - Ibs./hour m

TOTAL GROUNDWATER EXTRACTED 12,869

in of Hg = inches of mercury ppmv = parts per million by volume gal = gallons
scfm = standard cubic feet per minute Ibs = pounds
* Concentration data based on laboratory data




CalClean Inc.

Table 3

RESULTS OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLES
Thrifty Oil #049
Oakland, California

MW-2R 8/4/2010 1125 1,380 28 1.0J 148 15 54 ND<5.2 | ND<0.19
MW-2R | 8/11/2010 0840 | 1,560 5.4 ND<0.24 ND<0.21. 5.3 70 774 11

MW-2R | 8/18/2010 0840 | 1,130 71 ND<0.24 10.7 42.9 62.7 1,290 | ND<0.19
MW-2R | 8/25/2010 0840 609 ND<1.8 | ND<2.4 ND<2.1 ND<4.5 38 1,720 | ND<1.9
MW-2R 9/4/2010 1630 288 8 ND<0.24 ND<0.21 ND<0.45 40 1,730 7.2

MW-4R 8/4/2010 1115 | 2,090 16 ND<0.24 82 82 60 ND<5.2 | ND<0.19
MW-4R | 8/11/2010 0850 | 2,400 23 ND<0.24 ND<0.21 16 567 1,830 23

MW-4R | 8/18/2010 0850 | 2,590 38.5 ND<0.24 ND<0.21 4.0J 329 2,880 | ND<0.19
MW-4R | 8/25/2010 0850 | 3,940 | 117 ND<2.4 ND<2.1 ND<4.5 378 4,290 | ND<1.9
MW-4R 9/4/2010 1638 | 2,400 160 ND<2.4 ND<2.1 ND<4.5 414 4,420 | ND<1.9




CalClean Inc.

Table 3

RESULTS OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLES
Thrifty Oil #049
Oakland, California

RW-1R 8/4/2010 1120 4,230 31 3.3J 62 332 42 ND<5.2 | ND<0.19
RW-1R | 8/11/2010 0900 | 5,900 40 18 99 1,300 186 340 ND<0.19
RW-1R | 8/18/2010 0900 | 4,670 214 4.2J) 20.7 840 225 151 ND<0.19
RW-1R | 8/25/2010 0900 | 1,970 | ND<0.18 | ND<0.24 2.3J) 57 165 306 ND<0.19
RW-1R 9/4/2010 1642 1,000 3.9 ND<0.24 21J 18 201 193 4.8
Notes:
ppmy = parts per million by volume Sampies analyzed by EPA 8015B / EPA 8260B MtBE = Methyl tert-Butyl Ether
TPH-g = total petroleum hydrocarbons - gasoline TAME = Tert-Amyl Methyl Ether TBA = tert-Butanol
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CalClean Inc.

HC Concentrations (ppmv)
(Using Lab Data)
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Figure 2

Total Inlet HC Concentrations vs Time (30 Days)
Thrifty Oil #049, Oakland, CA - 8/4-9/4/10

Sample Date




CalClean Inc.

Figure 3
Cumulative HC Recovered Over 30 Days
Thrifty Oil #049, Oakland, CA - 8/4-9/4/10
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ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES

806 North Batavia - Orange, California 92868 - 714/771-6900 FAX 714/538-1209
CLIENT Thrifty Oil Company (8871) LAB REQUEST 259138
ATTN: Simon Tregurtha
13116 Imperial Hwy. REPORTED  08/10/2010
P.O. Box 2128
Santa Fe Springs, CA 90670 RECEIVED  08/05/2010

PROIJECT Station #049
3400 San Pablo Ave., QOakland

SUBMITTER  Client

COMMENTS

This laboratory request covers the following listed samples which were analyzed for the parameters indicated on the attached Analytical
Result Report. All analyses were conducted using the appropriate methods as indicated on the report. This cover letter is an integral
part of the final report.

Order No. Client Sample Identification
1100698 TOC#049 TOTAL INLET
1100699 TOC#049 MW-2R
1100700 TOC#049 MW-4R
1100701 TOC#049 RW-1R
1100702 TOC#049 STACK

Thank you for the opportunity to be of service to your company. Please feel free to call if there are any questions regarding this report
or if we can be of further service.

ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES by,

Edward §.
Vice President

NOTE: Unless notified in writing , all samples will be discarded by appropriate disposal protocol 30 days fiom date reported.

TESTING & CONSULTING
The reports of the Associated Laboratories are confidential property of our clients and Chemical
may not be reproduced or used for publication in part or in full without our written Microbiological
permission. This is for the mutual protection of the public, our clients, and ourselves. Emvironmental

* Lab request 259138 cover, page 1 of |



CalClean Inc.

ATTACHMENT 1

LABORATORY REPORTS



Order #:| 1100698 Client: Thrifty Oil Company
Matrix: AIR Client Sample ID: TOC#049 TOTAL INLET

Date Sampled: 08/04/2010
Time Sampled: 11:00
Sampled By:

Analyte Result DF DLR Units Date/Analyst

8021B BTEX/MTBE in Air - (Vppm & ug/L)

Benzene | 11] 25 025 Vppm  08/06/10 SW
Ethyl benzene | 23| 25 0.25 Vppm  08/06/10 SW .
Methy! t - butyl ether | 86| 25 2.5 Vppm  08/06/10 SW
Toluene | 103] 25 0.25 Vppm  08/06/10 SW
Xylene (total) | 21| 25 0.75 Vppm  08/06/10 SW
Benzene | 34] 25 0.75  ug/L 08/06/10 SW
Ethyl benzene | -100] 25 1.0 ugl 08/06/10 SW
Methyl t - buty! ether | 309] 25 9.0 ug/L 08/06/10 SW
Toluene | 388} 25 1.0 ugl 08/06/10 SW
Xylene (total) | 92| 25 325 ug/L 08/06/10 SW
8260B Oxygenates in Air - (1 of 2)
Methy! t- butyl ether (MTBE) 0.8]| 350 0.35 Vppm 08/09/10 NZ
8260B Oxygenates in Air - (2 of 2)
Methyl t- butyl ether (MTBE) 2.9] 350 126 ug/L 08/09/10 NZ
8015B - Gasoline in Air - (Vppm & ug/L)
Gasoline | 4910| 25 125.0  Vppm  08/06/10 SW
Gasoline | 20100| 25 5525 g/l 08/06/10 SW

DLR = Detection limit for reporting purposes, ND = Not Detected below indicated detection limit, DF = Dilution Factor

ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES Analytical Results Report

Lab Request 259138 results, page 1 of 5



Order #:| 1100699 Client: Thrifty Oil Company
Matrix: AIR Client Sample ID: TOC#049 MW-2R

Date Sampled: 08/04/2010
Time Sampled: 11:10
Sampled By:

Analyte Result DF DLR Units Date/Analyst

8021B BTEX/MTBE in Air - Vppm & ug/L)

Benzene | 7.4 25 0.25 Vppm  08/06/10 SW
Ethyl benzene | 8.5| 25 0.25 Vppm 08/06/10 SW
Methyl t - butyl ether | 33 25 2.5 Vppm  08/06/10 SW
Toluene | 35| 25 0.25 Vppm  08/06/10 SW
Xylene (total) | 12] 25 0.75 Vppm  08/06/10 SW
Benzene | 24| 25 0.75 ug/lL 08/06/10 SW
Ethyl-benzene | 37| 25 1.0--ug/L 08/06/10 SW
Methyl t - butyl ether | 120 25 9.0 ug/L 08/06/10 SW
Toluene | 133] 25 1.0 ug/ll 08/06/10 SW
Xylene (total) | 52] 25 325 ug/L 08/06/10 SW
8260B Oxygenates in Air - (1 of 2)
Methy! t- buty! ether (MTBE) 2.6| 625 0.625 Vppm 08/09/10 NZ
8260B Oxygenates in Air - (2 of 2
Methyl t- butyl ether (MTBE) 9.3 625 225 uglL 08/09/10 NZ
8015B - Gasoline in Air - (Vppm & ug/L)
Gasoline | 2730 25 1250  Vppm  08/06/10 SW
Gasoline | 11200) 25 5525 ug/l 08/06/10 SW

DLR = Detection limit for reporting purposes, ND = Not Detected below indicated detection limit, DF = Dilution Factor

ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES Analytical Results Report

Lab Request 259138 resuits, page 2 of 5



Order#:| 1100700 Client: Thrifty Oil Company

Matrix: AIR Client Sample ID: TOC#049 MW-4R

Date Sampled: 08/04/2010
Time Sampled: 11:30
Sampled By:

Analyte Result DF DLR Units Date/Analyst

8021B BTEX/MTBE in Air - (Vppm & ug/l,)

Benzene | 7.0| 25 025 Vppm  08/06/10 SW
Ethyl benzene | 18] 25 0.25 Vppm  08/06/10 SW
Methyl t - butyl ether | 36) 25 2.5 Vppm  08/06/10 SW
Toluene | 54) 25 0.25 Vppm  08/06/10 SW
Xylene (total) | 16| 25 0.75 Vppm  08/06/10 SW
Benzene | 22| 25 0.75 ug/L 08/06/10 SW
Ethyl benzene | 79| 25 1.0- -ug/ 08/06/10 SW-
Methyl t - buty! ether | 131] 25 9.0 ug/L 08/06/10 SW
Toluene | 202] 25 1.0 ug/l 08/06/10 SW
Xylene (total) | 71| 25 325 ug/L 08/06/10 SW
82608 Oxygenates in Air - (1 of 2)
Methyl t- butyl ether (MTBE) 0.8 100 0.1 Vppm  08/09/10 NZ
82608 Oxygenates in Air - (2 of 2)
Methyl t- butyl ether (MTBE) | 2.7| 100 0.36  ug/L 08/09/10 NZ
8015B - Gasoline in Air - m & ug/L,
Gasoline | 3430| 25 1250 Vppm  08/06/10 SW
Gasoline | 14000| 25 5525 uglL 08/06/10 SW

DLR = Detection limit for reporting purposes, ND = Not Detected below indicated detection limit, DF = Dilution Factor

ASSOCIATED LABORAT ORIES Analytical Results Report

Lab Request 259138 results, page 3 of 5



Order #:| 1100701 Client: Thrifty Oil Company
Matrix: AIR Client Sample ID: TOC#049 RW-1R

Date Sampled: 08/04/2010
Time Sampled: 11:45
Sampled By:

Analyte Result DF DLR Units Date/Analyst

8021B BTEX/MTBE in Air - (Vppm & ug/L)

Benzene | 9.0} 25 025 Vppm  08/06/10 SW
Ethyl benzene I l9| 25 0.25 Vppm 08/06/10 SW
Methyl t - butyl ether | 113 25 2.5 Vppm  08/06/10 SW
Toluene | 86 25 025 Vppm  08/06/10 SW
Xylene (total) | 21} 25 0.75 Vppm  08/06/10 SW
Benzene | 29| 25 0.75  ug/L 08/06/10 SW
Ethyl-benzene | 83| 25 1.0 ug/L 08/06/10 SW
Methyl t - buty! ether | 407| 25 9.0 ug/L 08/06/10 SW
Toluene 1 322 25 1.0 uglL 08/06/10 SW
Xylene (total) | 93] 25 325 ug/L 08/06/10 SW
8260B Oxygenates in Air - (1 of 2)
Methy! t- butyl ether (MTBE) 0.9| 100 0.1 Vppm  08/09/10 NZ
8260B Oxvgenates in Air - (2 of 2
Methy| t- butyl ether (MTBE) l 3.4 100 0.36  ug/L 08/09/10 NZ
80158 - Gasoline in Air - (Vppm & ug/L)
Gasoline | 4130] 25 1250 Vppm  08/06/10 SW
Gasoline | 16900| 25 552.5 ug/L 08/06/10  SW

DLR = Detection limit for reporting purposes, ND = Not Detected below indicated detection limit, DF = Dilution Factor

ASS OCIA TED LAB ORA TORIES Analytical Results Report

Lab Request 259138 results, page 4 of 5



Order #: | 1100702 Client: Thrifty Oil Company
Matrix: AIR Client Sample ID: TOC#049 STACK

Date Sampled: 08/04/2010
Time Sampled: 11:05
Sampled By:

Analyte Result DF DLR Units Date/Analyst

8021B BTEX/MTBE in Air - (Vppm & ug/L)

Benzene | ND| 1 0.01 Vppm  08/06/10 SW
Ethyl benzene | 0.1 6| 1 0.01  Vppm 08/06/10 SW
Methyl t - butyl ether | ND| 1 0.10 Vppm  08/06/10 SW
Toluene | 0.15] 1 0.01 Vppm  08/06/10 SW
Xylene (total) | 0.40 1 0.03 Vppm  08/06/10 SW
Benzene | NDJ 1 0.03 ug/lL 08/06/10 SW
Ethyl benzene | 0.70] 1 004 ug/L 08/06/10 SW-
Methyl t - butyl ether | ND| 1 0.36 ug/L 08/06/10 SW
Toluene | 0.55| 1 0.04 ug/lL 08/06/10 SW
Xylene (total) | 1.74| 1 0.13 ug/L 08/06/10 SW
8015B - Gasoline in Air - m & ug/L,
Gasoline | ND| 1 50 Vppm  08/06/10 SW
Gasoline | ND| 1 221 ug/L 08/06/10 SW

DLR = Detection limit for reporting purposes, ND = Not Detected below indicated detection limit, DF = Dilution Factor

ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES Analytical Results Report

Lab Request 259138 results, page 5 of 5



ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES
806 North Batavia = Orange, CA 92868

Chain of Custody Record Phone: (714) 771-6900 s Fox: (714) 538-1209
Company THRAE™ o (o Fhone | AL Job No. 2543 g Page_ \ _oi
Prolect Manager SuMmon TR EGURTHA Fex Analysis Requested Test Instructions & Comments ~
Project Name —oC. < DA Project # ﬂ b a g\..f
%‘E:::e 2AON SAN THRRLO  ANE \D_C.i lﬁé ?QO ‘;
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ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES

806 North Batavia - Orange, California 92868 - 714/771-6900 FAX 714/538-1209
CLIENT Thrifty Oil Company (8871) LAB REQUEST 259181
ATTN: Simon Tregurtha
13116 Imperial Hwy. REPORTED 08/12/2010
P.O.Box 2128
Santa Fe Springs, CA 90670 RECEIVED  08/05/2010

PROJECT Station #049
3400 San Pablo Ave.

SUBMITTER Client

COMMENTS  * Matrix Interference

This laboratory request covers the following listed samples which were analyzed for the parameters indicated on the attached Analytical
Result Report. All analyses were conducted using the appropriate methods as indicated on the report. This cover letter is an integral

part of the final report.
Order No. Client Sample Identification
1100906 TOC#049 MW-4R
1100907 TOC#049 RW-IR
1100908 TOC#049 MW-2R
1100909 Laboratory Method Blank

Thank you for the opportunity to be of service to your company. Please feel free to call if there are any questions regarding this report
or if we can be of further service.

ASSOCIATED LAB TORIES by,

EdwardA.
Vice President

NOTE: Unless notified in writing , all samples will be discarded by appropriate disposal protocol 30 days from date reported.

TESTING & CONSULTING
The reports of the Associated Laboratories are confidential property of our clienls and Chemical
may not be reproduced or used for publication in part or in full without our writien Micrabiological
permission. This is for the mutual protection of the public, our clients, and ourselves. Environmental

Lab request 259181 cover, page 1 of 1



Order #] 1100906 Client Sample ID: TOC#049 MW-4R
Date Sampled: 08/04/2010 Time Sampled: 11:15

Matrix: WATER

Analyte Resulit DF PQL MDL Units Date/Analyst
8260B BTEX/MTBE
Benzene 16 1.0 1 0.18 ug/L 08/07/10 RP
Di-isopropy! ether (DIPE) ND 1.0 1.0 0.20 ug/L 08/07/10 RP
Ethyl benzene 82 1.0 5 0.21 ug/L 08/07/10 RP
Ethyl-tertbutylether (ETBE) ND 1.0 1.0 0.23 ug/L 08/07/10 RP
Methyl-tert-butylether (MTBE) 60 1.0 1 0.19 ug/L 08/07/10 RP
Tert-amylmethylether (TAME) ND 1.0 1.0 0.19 ug/L 08/07/10 RP
Tertiary butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 1.0 10 5.2 ug/L 08/07/10 RP
Toluene ND 1.0 5 0.24 ug/L 08/07/10 RP
Xylenes, total 82 1.0 5 0.45 ug/L 08/07/10 RP
Surrogates Units  Control Limits
Surr1 - Dibromofluoromethane 95 % 70-135
Surr2 - 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 100 % 70-135
Surr3 - Toluene-d8 101 % 70-135
Surr4 - p-Bromofluorobenzene 107 % 70-135
-—8015B - Gasoline
Gasoline 2090 1.0 50 6.6 ug/L 08/07/10 SW
Surrogates Units Control Limits
123 % 60 - 140

p-Bromofluorcbenzene (Sur)

PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit, MDL = Method detection limit, DF = Dilution Factor

ND = Not detected below indicated MDL, J=Tra

ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES

Analytical Results Report

A

Lab Request 259181 results, page 1 of 4



Order #] 1100907| Client Sample ID: TOC#049 RW-1R
Date Sampled: 08/04/2010 Time Sampled: 11:20

Matrix: WATER

Analyte Result DF PQL MDL Units Date/Analyst
8260B BTEX/MTBE
Benzene 31 1.0 1 0.18 ug/L 08/07/10 RP
Di-isopropyi ether (DIPE) ND 1.0 1.0 0.20 ug/L 08/07/10 RP
Ethyl benzene 62 1.0 5 0.21 ug/L 08/07/10 RP
Ethyl-tertbutylether (ETBE) ND 1.0 1.0 0.23 ug/L 08/07/10 RP
Methyl-tert-butylether (MTBE) 42 1.0 1 0.19 ug/L 08/07/10 RP
Tert-amylmethylether (TAME) ND 1.0 1.0 0.19 ug/L 08/07/10 RP
Tertiary butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 1.0 10 5.2 ug/L 08/07/10 RP
Toluene 3.34 1.0 5 0.24 ug/L 08/07/10 RP
Xylenes, total 332 1.0 5 0.45 ug/L 08/07/10 RP
Surrogates Units  Control Limits
Surr1 - Dibromofluoromethane 97 % 70-135
Surr2 - 1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 93 % 70 -135
Surr3 - Toluene-d8 104 % 70-135
Surr4 - p-Bromofluorobenzene 109 % 70- 135
8015B - Gasoline
Gasoline 4230 1.0 50 6.6 ug/L 08/07/10 SW
Surrogates Units  Control Limits
% 60 - 140

163*

p-Bromofiuorobenzene (Sur)

PQL. = Practical Quantitation Limit, MDL = Method detection limit, DF = Dilution Factor

ND = Not detected below indicated MDL, J=Tra

ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES

Analytical Results Report

e

Lab Request 259181 results, page 2 of 4



Order #; 1100908 Client Sample ID: TOC#049 MW-2R

Matrix: WATER Date Sampled: 08/04/2010 Time Sampled: 11:25
Analyte Result DF PQL MDL Units Date/Analyst

8260B BTEX/MTBE
Benzene 28 1.0 1 0.18 ug/L 08/10/10 RP
Di-isopropyl ether (DIPE) ND 1.0 1.0 0.20 ug/L 08/10/10 RP
Ethyl benzene 148 1.0 5 0.21 ug/L 08/10/10 RP
Ethyl-tertbutylether (ETBE) ND 1.0 1.0 0.23 ug/L 08/10/10 RP
Methyl-tert-butylether (MTBE) 54 1.0 1 0.19 ug/L 08/10/10 RP
Tert-amylmethylether (TAME) ND 1.0 1.0 0.19 ug/L 08/10/10 RP
Tertiary butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 1.0 10 5.2 ug/L 08/10/10 RP
Toluene 1.0J 1.0 5 0.24 ug/L 08/10/10 RP
Xylenes, total 15 1.0 5 0.45 ug/L 08/10/10 RP

Surrogates ' Units Control Limits

Surr1 - Dibromofluoromethane 95 % 70-135
Surr2 - 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 102 % 70 - 135
Surr3 - Toluene-d8 100 % 70-135"
Surr4 - p-Bromofluorobenzene 108 Y% 70-135

8015B - Gasoline
Gasoline 1380 1.0 50 6.6 ug/L 08/09/10 SW

Surrogates Units Control Limits

p-Bromofluorobenzene (Sur) 116 % 60 - 140

PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit, MDL = Method detection limit, DF = Dilution Factor

ND = Not detected below indicated MDL, J=Tra _
ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES  pnatcal Resuits Report @
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Order #] 1100909) Client Sample ID: Laboratory Method Blank
Matrix: WATER

Analyte Result DF PQL MDL Units Date/Analyst
8260B BTEX/MTBE
Benzene ND 1.0 1 0.18 ug/L 08/07/10 RP
Di-isopropyl ether (DIPE) ND 1.0 1.0 0.20 ug/L 08/07/10 RP
tthyl benzene ND 1.0 5 0.21 ug/L 08/07/10 RP
Ethyl-tertbutylether (ETBE) ND 1.0 1.0 0.23 ug/L 08/07/10 RP
Methyl-tert-butylether (MTBE) ND 1.0 1 0.19 ug/L 08/07/10 RP
Tert-amylmethylether (TAME) ND 1.0 1.0 0.19 ug/L 08/07/10 RP
Tertiary butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 1.0 10 5.2 ug/L 08/07/10 RP
Toluene ND 1.0 5 0.24 ug/L 08/07/10 RP
Xylenes, total ND 1.0 5 0.45 ug/L 08/07/10 RP
Surrogates Units Control Limits
Surrt - Dibromofluoromethane 95 % 70-135
Surr2 - 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 113 % 70-135
Surr3 - Toluene-d8 102 % 70 - 135
Surr4 - p-Bromofluorobenzene 103 % 70-135
8015B - Gasoline
Gasoline ND 1.0 50 6.6 ug/lL 08/07/10 SW
Surrogates Units Control Limits
p-Bromofluorobenzene (Sur) 83 % 60 - 140

PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit, MDL = Method detection limit, DF = Dilution Factor

ND = Not detected below indicated MDL, J=Tra —_—
ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES _ pnytical Results Report @
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Chain of Custody Record

ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES

806 North Batavia = Orange, CA 92868
Phone: (714) 771-6900 = Fax: (714) 538-1209

A

Company TRRNECTH el (= Phone AL. Job No. Q‘ 6‘5(‘ {9 ( Page_ \ ofl
Project Manager LMo TREGURTEA Fax Analysis Requested Test Instructions & Comments
Project Name . Project #
Tl 4Ho0a9 “Tnl = @
Site N 5 - 4
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4
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8
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2 V\.o,e,\ S\I\lﬁl\@\
13
14
15
Sa mpl e Rec eipt - To Be Filled By Laboratory g::::ll::smd by Relinquished by Relinquished by 3.
Total Number of Containers ﬁ' Properly Cooled/@ N/NA Slgnatl;r(e\ja‘(%& Signature: Signature:
Custady Seals Y/N/ @ Samples Intact ﬁ/ r\{ /NA Printed Name: Printed Name: Printed Namf
Received in Good Condition (Y)N Samples Accep;’ed {9 /N Date:g -S// o - Time: /(0 ?7/ Date: Time: Date:
Turn Around Time Received BY: ’4 5L Received By: Received B
Signature;, Signature: Signature:
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ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES
806 North Batavia — Orange, California 92868 — 714-771-6900 FAX 714-538-1209

SAMPLE ACCEPTANCE CHECKLIST

Section 1

Client: T.o <& Project: TOC#O 1{7

Date Received: @ — 5~ (O&—~ Sampler’s Name:® No

Sample(s) received in cooler: @ No (Skip Section 2)

Shipping Information:

Section 2 /

Was the cooler packed with: __ VIce ___ IcePacks __ Bubble Wrap Styrofoam
_Paper None ___ Other__

Cooler or box temperature: 2.0%

(Acceptance range is 2 to 6 Deg. C.)

Section 3 : YES /NO |N/A

Was a COC received?

~
™

Is it properly completed? (IDs, sampling date and time, signature, test)

Were custody seals present?

If Yes — were they intact?

Were all samples sealed in plastic bags? Vv

Did all samples arrive intact? If no, indicate below.

Did all bottle labels agree with COC? (ID, dates and times)

Were correct containers used for the tests required?

Was a sufficient amount of sample sent for tests indicated?

Was there headspace in VOA vials?

RN

Were the containers labeled with correct preservatives?

Was total residual chlorine measured (Fish Bioassay samples only)? *

*: I the answer is no, please inform Fish Bioassay Dept. immediately.

Section 4
Explanations/Comments

Section 5
Was Project Manager notified of discrepancies: Y /' N @

Completed By: / [, Date: o =% ~lO

Y




ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES

806 North Batavia - Orange, California 92868 - 714/771-6900 FAX 714/538-1209
CLIENT Thrifty Oil Company (8871) LAB REQUEST 259610
ATTN: Simon Tregurtha
13116 Imperial Hwy. REPORTED  08/18/2010
P.O. Box 2128
Santa Fe Springs, CA 90670 RECEIVED  08/12/2010

PROJECT Station #049
3400 San Pablo Ave., Oakland

SUBMITTER Client

COMMENTS

This laboratory request covers the following listed samples which were analyzed for the parameters indicated on the attached
Analytical Result Report. All analyses were conducted using the appropriate methods as indicated on the report. This cover letter is an
integral part of the final report.

Order No. Client Sample Identification
1102898 TOC#049 Total Inlet
1102899 TOC#049 MW-2R
1102900 TOC#049 MW-4R
1102901 TOC#049 RW-1R

Thank you for the opportunity to be of service to your company. Please feel free to call if there are any questions regarding this report
or if we can be of further service.

ASSOCIATED LABO ORIES by,

Edw. \ )
Vice|President

D.

NOTE: Unless notified in writing , all samples will be discarded by appropriate disposal protocol 30 days from date reported.

TESTING & CONSULTING

Thereports of the Associaled Laboralories are confidential property of our clients and Chemical
may not be reproduced or used for publication in part or in full withoul our writlen Microbiological
permission. This is for the mutual protection of the public, our clients, and ourselves. Environmental

Lab request 259610 cover, page 1 of 1



Order #: [ 1102898 Client: Thrifty Oil Company

Matrix: AIR Client Sample ID: TOC#049 Total Inlet

Date Sampled: 08/11/2010
Time Sampled: 08:00
Sampled By:

Analyte Result DF DLR Units Date/Analyst

8021B BTEX/MTBE in Air - (Vppm & ug/L)

Benzene | 3.9 25 025 Vppm  08/13/10 SW
Ethyl benzene | 11.3} 25 0.25 Vppm  08/13/10 SW
Methyl t - butyl ether | 10.8| 25 2.5 Vppm 08/13/10 SW
Toluene | 18.3| 25 0.25 Vppm  08/13/10 SW
Xylene (total) | 17.8| 25 0.75 Vppm  08/13/10 SW
Benzene | 12.3| 25 0.75 ug/L 08/13/10 SW
Ethyl-benzene I —49.—2—!-- : 25 1.0 ug/L 08/13/10 SW
Methy! t - butyl ether | 39.0| 25 9.0 ug/L 08/13/10 SW
Toluene | 68.7] 25 1.0 ug/lL 08/13/10 SW
Xylene (total) | 71.7| 25 325 ug/L 08/13/10 SW
8260B Oxygenates in Air - (1 of 2
Methyl t- butyl ether (MTBE) NDJ 100 0.1 Vppm 08/14/10 NZ
8260B Oxygenates in Air - (2 of 2)
Methy! t- butyl ether (MTBE) ND| 100 0.36 ug/L 08/14/10 NZ
8015B - Gasoline in Air - (Vppm & ug/L)
Gasoline | 1760 25 1250 Vppm  08/13/10 SW
Gasoline | 7180) 25 5525 ug/L 08/13/10 SW
DLR = Detection limit for reporting purposes, ND = Not Detected below indicated detection limit, DF = Dilution Factor
ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES ___ Analytical Results Report 5
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Order #: [ 1102899 Client: Thrifty Oil Company

Matrix: AIR Client Sample ID: TOCH#049 MW-2R

Date Sampled: 08/11/2010
Time Sampled: 08:10
Sampled By:

Analyte Result DF DLR Units Date/Analyst

8021B BTEX/MTBE in Air - (Vppm & ug/L)

Benzene | 5.1 25 025 Vppm  08/13/10 SW
Ethyl benzene | 15 .7| 25 025 Vppm 08/13/10 SW
Methyl t - butyl ether | 18.0| 25 2.5 Vppm  08/13/10 SW
Toluene | 18.6 25 025 Vppm _ 08/13/10 SW
Xylene (total) | 28.6| 25 0.75 Vppm 08/13/10 SW
Benzene | 16.2| 25 075 ug/L 08/13/10 SW
Ethyl benzene | 68.0}: 25 1.0 ug/.— 08/13/10- SW
Methyl t - butyl ether | 64.6| 25 9.0 ug/l 08/13/10  SW
Toluene | 69.9] 25 1.0 ugl 08/13/10 SW
Xylene (total) | 124.0| 25 325 uglL 08/13/10 SW
8260B Oxygenates in Air - (1 of 2)
Methy! t- butyl ether (MTBE) | 0.18| 175 0175 Vppm  08/15/10 NZ
8260B Oxygenates in Air - (2 of 2)
Methy! t- butyl ether (MTBE) 0.67| 175 0.63 ug/L 08/15/10 NZ
8015B - Gasoline in Air - (Vppm & ug/L)
Gasoline | 2060 25 1250 Vppm  08/13/10 SW
Gasoline | 8420 25 5525 uglL 08/13/10 SW

DLR = Detection limit for reporting purposes, ND = Not Detected below indicated detection limit, DF = Dilution Factor E ] !

ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES Analytical Results Report

Lab Request 259610 results, page 2 of 4




Order #: | 1102900 Client: Thrifty Oil Company

Matrix: AIR Client Sample ID: TOC#049 MW-4R

Date Sampled: 08/11/2010
Time Sampled: 08:20
" Sampled By:

Analyte Result DF DLR Units Date/Analyst

8021B BTEX/MTBE in Air - (Vppm & ug/L)

Benzene | 4.4 25 0.25 Vppm  08/13/10 SW
Ethyl benzene | 15.7| 25 0.25 Vppm  08/13/10 SW
Methyl t - butyl ether | 13.8] 25 2.5 Vppm  08/13/10 SW
Toluene | 17.1| 25 025 Vppm  08/13/10 SW
Xylene (total) | 27.4| 25 0.75 Vppm  08/13/10 SW
Benzene | 14.0| 25 0.75 ug/L 08/13/10 SW
Ethyl benzene— - | 68.3] 25 10 ugl 08/13/10 SW
Methy! t - butyl ether | 49,8 25 9.0 ug/lL 08/13/10 SW
Toluene | 64.2) 25 1.0 uglL 08/13/10 SW
Xylene (total) | 119.0| 25 325 ugl 08/13/10 SW
8260B Oxvgenates in Air - (1 of 2)
Methyl t- butyl ether (MTBE) 0.10| 100 0.1 Vppm  08/14/10 NZ
8260B Oxygenates in Air - (2 of 2)
Methyl t- butyl ether (MTBE) 0.37| 100 0.36  ug/L 08/14/10 NZ
8015B - Gasoline in Air - (Vppm & ug/L)
Gasoline | 1900} 25 125.0 Vppm  08/13/10 SW
Gasoline | 7770| 25 5525 ug/L 08/13/10 SW

DLR = Detection limit for reporting purposes, ND = Not Detected below indicated detection limit, DF = Dilution Factor é J !

ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES Analytical Results Report

Lab Request 259610 results, page 3 of 4



Order #:| 1102901 Client: Thrifty Oil Company

Matrix: AIR Client Sample ID: TOC#049 RW-1R

Date Sampled: 08/11/2010
Time Sampled: 08:30
Sampled By:

Analyte Result DF DLR Units Date/Analyst

80218 BTEX/MTBE in Air - (Vppm & ug/L)

Benzene | 5.8 25 0.25 Vppm  08/13/10 SW
Ethyl benzene | 15.4| 25 0.25 Vppm  08/13/10 SW
Methyl t - butyl ether | 17.4] 25 2.5 Vppm  08/13/10 SW
Toluene | 20.8} 25 025 Vppm  08/13/10 SW
Xylene (total) | 25.8 25 0.75 Vppm  08/13/10 SW
Benzene | 18.7| 25 0.75 ug/L 08/13/10 SW
Ethy! benzene- | 668 25 1.0 ug/L 08/13/10  SW
Methyl t - butyl ether | 62.6| 25 9.0 ug/L 08/13/10 SW
Toluene | 78.3|. 25 1.0 ug/L 08/13/10 SW
Xylene (total) | 112] 25 325 ug/L 08/13/10 SW
8260B Oxygenates in Air - (1 of 2)
Methyl t- butyl ether (MTBE) ND| 175 0.175 Vppm  08/15/10 NZ
8260B Oxygenates in Air - (2 of 2)
Methyl t- butyl ether (MTBE) ' NDI 175 0.63 ug/L 08/15/10 Nz
80158 - Gasoline in Air - m & ug/L
Gasoline | 2350] 25 1250 Vppm  08/13/10 SW
Gasoline | 9610} 25 5525 uglL 08/13/10 SW

DLR = Detection limit for reporting purposes, ND = Not Detected below indicated detection limit, DF = Dilution Factor

ASSOCIATED LABORAT ORIES Analytical Results Report

Lab Request 259610 results, page 4 of 4



Chain of Custody ‘hécord

ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES

806 North Batavia = Orange, CA 92868
Phone: (714) 771-6900 & Fax: (714) 538-1209

25900

A

Company TRy O™ L oL (p Phone AL Job No. pags__& ofJ_
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ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES

806 North Batavia - Orange, California 92868 - 714/771-6900 FAX 714/538-1209
CLIENT Thrifty Oil Company (8871) LAB REQUEST 259641
ATTN: Simon Tregurtha
13116 Imperial Hwy. REPORTED  08/17/2010
P.O.Box 2128
Santa Fe Springs, CA 90670 RECEIVED  08/12/2010

PROJECT Station#049
3400 San Pablo Ave. Oakland

SUBMITTER  Client

COMMENTS

This laboratory request covers the following listed samples which were analyzed for the parameters indicated on the attached Analytical
Result Report, All analyses were conducted using the appropriate methods as indicated on the report. This cover letter is an integral

part of the final report.
Order No. Client Sample Identification
1102982 TOC # 049, MW-2R
1102983 TOC # 049, MW-4R
1102984 TOC # 049, RW-1R
1102985 Laboratory Method Blank

Thank you for the opportunity to be of service to your company. Please feel free to call if there are any questions regarding this report
or if we can be of further service.

ASSOCIATED LABGRATORIES by,

Edward8/
Vice President

NOTE: Unless notified in writing , all samples will be discarded by appropriate disposal protocol 30 days from date reported.

TESTING & CONSULTING

The reports of the Associated Laboratories are confidential property of our clients and Chemical
may not be reproduced or used for publication in part or in full without our written Microbiological
permission. This is for the mutual protection of the public, our clients, and ourselves. Environmental

Lab request 259641 cover, page 1 of 1



Order #] 1102982 Client Sample ID: TOC # 049, MW-2R

Matrix: WATER Date Sampled: 08/11/2010 Time Sampled: 08:40
Analyte Result DF PQL MDL Units Date/Analyst
8260B Volatile Organic Compounds
Benzene 54 1.0 1 0.18 ug/L 08/14/10 RP
Di-isopropyl ether (DIPE) ND 1.0 1.0 0.20 ug/L 08/14/10 RP
Ethyl benzene ND 1.0 5 0.21 ug/L 08/14/10 RP
Ethyl-tertbutylether (ETBE) ND 1.0 1.0 0.23 ug/L 08/14/10 RP
Methyl-tert-butylether (MTBE) 70 1.0 1 0.19 ug/L 08/14/10 RP
Tert-amylmethylether (TAME) 11 1.0 1.0 0.19 ug/L 08/14/10 RP
Tertiary buty! alcohol (TBA) 774 1.0 10 5.2 ug/L 08/14/10 RP
Toluene ND 1.0 5 0.24 ug/L 08/14/10 RP
Xylenes, total 5.3 1.0 5 0.45 ug/L 08/14/10 RP
Surrogates Units Control Limits
Surr1 - Dibromofluoromethane 93 % 70-135
Surr? - 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 102 % 70-135
Surr3 - Toluene-d8 101 % 70-135
Surr4 - p-Bromofluorobenzene 105 % 70-135
8015M - Gasoline
Gasoline 1560 1.0 50 6.6 ug/L 08/15/10 SW
Surrogates Units  Control Limits
p-Bromofluorobenzene (Sur) 106 % 60 - 140

PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit, MDL = Method detection limit, DF = Dilution Factor
ND = Not detected below indicated MDL,, J=Tra

ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES _ pnaytical Results Report

A

Lab Request 259641 results, page 1 of 4



Order #: 1102983 Client Sample ID: TOC # 049, MW-4R
Matrix: WATER Date Sampled: 08/11/2010 Time Sampled: 08:50

Analyte Result DF PQL

MDL

Units Date/Analyst

8260B Volatile Organic Compounds

Benzene 23 1.0 1 0.18 ug/L 08/14/10 RP

Di-isopropy! ether (DIPE) ND 1.0 1.0 0.20 ug/L 08/14/10 RP

Ethyl benzene ND 1.0 5 0.21 ug/L 08/14/10 RP

Ethyl-tertbutylether (ETBE) ND 1.0 1.0 0.23 ug/L 08/14/10 RP

Methyl-tert-butylether (MTBE) 567 10.0 10.0 1.9 ug/lL 08/17/10 RP

Tert-amylmethylether (TAME) 23 1.0 1.0 0.19 ug/L 08/14/10 RP

Tertiary butyl alcohol (TBA) 1830 10.0 100.0 52.0 ug/L 08/17/10 RP

Toluene ND 1.0 5 0.24 ugl/L 08/14/10 RP

Xylenes, total 16 1.0 5 0.45 ug/L 08/14/10 RP
Surrogates Units  Control Limits

Surri - Dibromofluoromethane 101 % 70 - 135

Surr2 - 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 95 % 70-135

Surr3 - Toluene-d8 102 % 70°-135

Surr4 - p-Bromofiuorobenzene 106 % 70 -135

8015M-- Gasoline

Gasoline 2400 1.0 50 6.6 ug/L 08/15/10 SW
Surrogates Units  Control Limits

p-Bromofiuorobenzene (Sur) 104 % 60 - 140

PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit, MDL = Method detection limit, DF = Dilution Factor
ND = Not detected below indicated MDL, J=Tra

ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES _ pnaytical Resuilts Report

A

Lab Request 258641 results, page 2 of 4



Order #; 1102984 Client Sample ID: TOC # 049, RW-1R

Matrix: WATER Date Sampled: 08/11/2010 Time Sampled: 09:00
Analyte Result DF PQL MDL Units Date/Analyst
8260B Volatile Organic Compounds
Benzene 40 1.0 1 0.18 ug/L 08/14/10 RP
Di-isopropyl ether (DIPE) ND 1.0 1.0 0.20 ug/L 08/14/10 RP
Ethyl benzene 99 1.0 5 0.21 ug/L 08/14/10 RP
Ethyl-tertbutylether (ETBE) ND 1.0 1.0 0.23 ug/L 08/14/10 RP
Methyl-tert-butylether (MTBE) 186 1.0 1 0.19 ug/L 08/14/10 RP
Tert-amylmethylether (TAME) ND 1.0 1.0 0.19 ug/L 08/14/10 RP
Tertiary butyl alcohol (TBA) 340 1.0 10 5.2 ug/L 08/14/10 RP
Toluene 18 1.0 5 0.24 ug/L 08/14/10 RP
Xylenes, total 1300 10.0 50.0 4.5 ug/L 08/17/10 RP
Surrogates Units Control Limits
Surr1 - Dibromofluoromethane 96 % 70-135
Surr2 - 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 83 % 70-135
“Surr3 - Taluene-d8 ™ 01 % 70-135
Surr4 - p-Bromofluorobenzene 119 % 70-135
8015M - Gasoline
Gasoline 5900 10.0 500.0 66.0 ug/L 08/14/10 SW
Surrogates Units Control Limits
p-Bromofluorobenzene (Sur) 97 % 60 - 140

PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit, MDL = Method detection limit, DF = Dilution Factor
ND = Not detected below indicated MDL, J=Tra

ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES  pnpytical Results Report

A

Lab Request 259641 results, page 3 of 4



Order #: 1102985 Client Sample ID: Laboratory Method Blank

Matrix: WATER

Analyte Result DF PQL MDL Units Date/Analyst
8260B Volatile Organic Compounds
Benzene ND 1.0 1 0.18 ug/L 08/14/10 RP
Di-isapropyl ether (DIPE) ND 1.0 1.0 0.20 ug/L 08/14/10 RP
Ethyl benzene ND 1.0 5 0.21 ug/L 08/14/10 RP
Ethyl-tertbutylether (ETBE) ND 1.0 1.0 0.23 ug/L 08/14/10 RP
Methyl-tert-butylether (MTBE) ND 1.0 1 0.19 ug/L 08/14/10 RP
Tert-amylmethylether (TAME) ND 1.0 1.0 0.19 ug/L 08/14/10 RP
Tertiary butyl alcohol {TBA) ND 1.0 10 5.2 ug/L 08/14/10 RP
Toluene ND 1.0 5 0.24 ug/L 08/14/10 RP
Xylenes, total ND 1.0 5 0.45 ug/L 08/14/10 RP
Surrogates Units  Control Limits
Surr1 - Dibromofluoromethane 87 % 70-135
Surr2 - 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 109 % 70 - 135
Surr3 - Toluene-d8 97 % 70-135
Surrd - p-Bromofluorobenzene 104 % 70-135
8015M - Gasoline
Gasoline ND 1.0 50 6.6 ug/L 08/13/10 SW
Surrogates Units Control Limits
p-Bromofluorobenzene (Sur) 95 % 60 - 140

PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit, MDL = Method detection limit, DF = Dilution Factor

ND = Not detected below indicated MDL, J=Tra

ASSOCIATED LABORAT ORIES Analytical Results Report

e

Lab Request 259641 results, page 4 of 4



ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES
806 North Batavia = Orange, CA 92868

Chain of Custody Record ' Phone: (714) 771-6900 ® Fax: (714) 538-1209
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ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES
806 North Batavia — Orange, California 92868 — 714-771-6900 FAX 714-538-1209

SAMPLE ACCEPTANCE CHECKLIST

Section 1 :

Client: Thvithg o <o Project: ,

Date Received” ¢ /13 Sampler’s Name: @ No

Sample(s) received in cooler: @ No (Skip Section 2)

Shipping Information:

Section 2

Was the cooler packed with: _w Ice _ IcePacks ___Bubble Wrap ___ Styrofoam
___Paper ____None ___ Other

Cooler or box temperature: lre-

(Acceptance range is 2 to 6 Deg. C.)

Section 3 YES |NO |N/A

Was a COC received?

% AR

Is it properly completed? (IDs, sampling date and time, signature, test)

Were custody seals present? ¥

If Yes - were they infact?

Were all samples sealed in plastic bags? X

Did all samples arrive intact? If no, indicate below.

Did all bottle labels agree with COC? (ID, dates and times)

Were correct containers used for the tests required?

IR

Was a sufficient amount of sample sent for tests indicated?

Was there headspace in VOA vials?

Were the containers labeled with correct preservatives?

X%

Was total residual chlorine measured (Fish Bioassay samples only)? *

*. If the answer is no, please inform Fish Bioassay Dept. immediately.

Section 4 -
Explanations/Comments

Section 5 -
Was Project Manager notified of discrepancies: Y / N

Completed By: ‘W@/&L&%«ﬁy - Date: X/ (3 J1e




ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES

806 North Batavia - Orange, California 92868 - 714/771-6900 FAX 714/538-1209
CLIENT Thrifty Oil Company (8871) LAB REQUEST 260019
ATTN: Simon Tregurtha
13116 Imperial Hwy. REPORTED  08/24/2010
P.O. Box 2128
Santa Fe Springs, CA 90670 RECEIVED  08/19/2010

PROJECT  Station #049
3400 San Pablo Ave., Oakland

SUBMITTER Client

COMMENTS

This laboratory request covers the following fisted samples which were analyzed for the parameters indicated on the attached
Analytical Result Report. All analyses were conducted using the appropriate methods as indicated on the report. This cover letter is an
integral part of the final report.

Order No. Client Sample Identification
1104542 TOC#049 Total Inlet
1104543 TOC#049 MW-2R
1104544 TOC#049 MW-4R
1104545 TOC#049 RW-1R

Thank you for the opportunity to be of service to your company. Please feel free to call if there are any questions regarding this report
or if we can be of further service.

ASSOCIATED LA TORJES by,

NOTE: Unless notified in writing , all samples will be discarded by appropriate disposal protacol 30 days from date reported.

TESTING & CONSULTING

Thereports of the Associaled Laboratories are confidential property of our clients and Chemical
may not be reproduced or used for publication in part or in full without our written Microbiological
permission. This is for the mutual protection of the public, our clients, and ourselves. Environmental

Lab request 260019 cover, page 1 of 1



Order #: | 1104542 Client: Thrifty Oil Company

Matrix: AIR Client Sample ID: TOC#049 Total Inlet

Date Sampled: 08/18/2010
Time Sampled: 08:00
Sampled By:

Analyte Result DF DLR Units Date/Analyst

80218 BTEX/MTBE in Air - (Vppm & ug/L)

Benzene | 1.4| 5 0.05  Vppm 08/20/10 SW
Ethyl benzene | 5.9] 5 0.05 Vppm  08/20/10 SW
Methyl t - butyl ether | 4.7| 5 0.5 Vppm  08/20/10 SW
Toluene | 13.1] 5 0.05 Vppm  08/20/16 SW
Xylene (total) | 20.5] 5 0.15 Vppm  08/20/10 SW
Benzene | 4.6| 5 0.15 ug/L 08/20/10 SW
Ethyl-benzene | 25.5| 5 02 wug/L 08/20/10 SW
Methyl t - butyl ether [ 16.8| 5 1.8 ug/L 08/20/10 SW
Toluene | 49.2 5 02 ug/lL 08/20/10 SW
Xylene (total) | 89.1| 5 0.65 ug/L 08/20/10 SW
8260B Oxygenates in Air - (1 of 2)
Methyl t- butyl ether (MTBE) ND| 100 01 Vppm  08/22/10 NZ
8260B Oxygenates in Air - (2 of 2)
Methy! t- butyl ether (MTBE) | ND| 100 0.36  ug/L 08/22/10 Nz
80158 - Gasoline in Air - (Vppm & ug/L)
Gasoline | 631] 5 250 Vppm 082010 SW
Gasoline | 2580| 5 110.5  ug/L 08/20/10 SW
DLR = Detection limit for reporting purposes, ND = Not Detected below indicated detection limit, DF = Dilution Factor
ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES __ Analytical Results Report s

Lab Request 260019 results, page 1 of 4



Order #: | 1104543 Client: Thrifty Oil Company

Matrix: AIR Client Sample ID: TOC#049 MW-2R

Date Sampled: 08/18/2010
Time Sampled: 08:10

Sampled By:
Analyte Result DF DLR Units Date/Analyst
8021B BTEX/MTBE in Air - m & u
Benzene | 2.0| 5 0.05 Vppm 08/20/10 SW
Ethyl benzene | 7.0] 5 0.05 Vppm  08/20/10 SW
Methyl t - butyl ether | 5.7 5 0.5 Vppm  08/20/10 SW
Toluene | 20.5| 5 0.05 Vppm  08/20/10 SW
Xylene (total) | 21.2| 5 0.15 Vppm  08/20/10 SW
Benzene | 6.3 5 0.15 ug/L 08/20/10 SW
Ethyl benzene | 30.4) 5 02 ug/k 08/20/10 SW-
Methyl t - buty] ether | 20.6] 5 1.8 ug/L 08/20/10 SW
Toluene | 774 5 0.2 ug/L 08/20/10  SW
Xylene (total) | 92.2| 5 0.65 ug/L 08/20/10 SW
8260B Oxygenates in Air - (1 of 2)
Methyl t- butyl ether (MTBE) 0.11] 100 0.1 Vppm  08/22/10 SW
8260B Oxygenates in Air - (2 of 2)
Methyl t- butyl ether (MTBE) 0.39| 100 036  ug/L 08/22/10  SW
8015B - Gasoline in Air - (Vppm & ug/L)
Gasoline | 908| 5 250 Vppm  08/20/10 SW
Gasoline | 3710 5 1105 ugl 08/20/10 SW

DLR = Detection limit for reporting purposes, ND = Not Detected below indicated detection limit, DF = Dilution Factor

Analytical Results Report

Lab Request 260019 results, page 2 of 4



Order #:{ 1104544

Client: Thrifty Oil Company

Matrix: AIR Client Sample ID: TOC#049 MW-4R

Date Sampled: 08/18/2010
Time Sampled: 08:20

Sampled By:
Analyte Result DF DLR Units Date/Analyst
8021B BTEX/MTBE in Air - (Vppm & ug/L)
Benzene ] | 1.3 5 0.05 Vppm  08/20/10 SW
Ethyl bénzene [ 5.4 5 0.05 Vppm  08/20/10 SW
Methyl t - butyl ether | 4.6| 5 0.5 Vppm  08/20/10 SW
Toluene | 12.9| 5 0.05 Vppm  08/20/10 SW
Xylene (total) | 17.2] 5 0.15 Vppm  08/20/10 SW
Benzene | 4.2 5 0.15 ug/L 08/20/10 SW
Ethyl-benzene | 23.6| 5 02 wug/l, -08/20/10 SW
Methyl t - butyl ether | 16.4] 5 1.8 ug/L 08/20/10 SW
Toluene | 48.4] 5 02 ugl 08/20/10 SW
Xylene (total) [ 74.8| 5 0.65 ug/L 08/20/10 SW
8260B Oxygenates in Air - (1 of 2
Methyl t- butyl ether (MTBE) | ND| 100 0.1 Vppm  08/22/10 NZ
8260B Oxygenates in Air - (2 0f 2)
Methyl t- butyl ether (MTBE) ND| 100 0.36  ug/L 08/22/10 Nz
80158 - Gasoline in Air - m & u
Gasoline | 631] 5 250 Vppm  08/20/10 SW
Gasoline | 2580| 5 110.5 ug/L 08/20/10 SW

DLR = Detection limit for reporting purposes, ND = Not Detected below indicated detection limit, DF = Dilution Factor

ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES _ Avalytical Results Repor

Lab Request 260019 results, page 3 of 4
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Order #:

Client: Thrifty Oil Company

Matrix: AIR Client Sample ID: TOC#049 RW-IR

Date Sampled: 08/18/2010
Time Sampled: 08:30

Sampled By:
Analyte Result DF DLR Units Date/Analyst
8021B BTEX/MTBE in Air - (Vppm & ug/L)
Benzene | 1.9 5 0.05 Vppm  08/20/10 SW
Ethyl benzene | 6.8 5 0.05 Vppm  08/20/10 SW
Methyl t - butyl ether | 9.6] 5 0.5 Vppm  08/20/10 SW
Toluene | 17.9) 5 0.05 Vppm  08/20/10 SW
Xylene (total) | 26.0| 5 0.15  Vppm 08/20/10 SW
Benzene | 6.1] 5 0.15 ug/L 08/20/10 SW
Ethyl benzene | 29.4| 5 02 uglL 08/20/10- -SW
Methyl t - butyl ether | 34.5| 5 18 uglL 08/20/10 SW
Toluene | 67.4] _ 5 02 uglL 08/20/10 SW
Xylene (total) | 113] 5 0.65 ug/L 08/20/10 SW
8260B Oxygenates in Air - (1 of 2)
Methyl t- buty] ether (MTBE) 0.12} 100 0.1 Vppm 08/23/10 NZ
8260B Oxygenates in Air - (2 of 2)
Methyl t- butyl ether (MTBE) 0.45] 100 0.36 ug/L 08/23/10 NZ
8015B - Gasoline in Air - (Vppm & u
Gasoline | 821} 5 250 Vppm  08/20/10 SW
Gasoline | 3360| 5 1105 ugl 08/20/10 SW

DLR = Detection limit for reporting purposes, ND = Not Detected below indicated detection limit, DF = Dilution Factor

ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES Analytical Results Report

Lab Request 260019 results, page 4 of 4
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Chain of Custody Record

ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES
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ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES

806 North Batavia - Orange, California 92868 - 714/771-6900 FAX 714/538-1209
CLIENT Thrifty Oil Company (8871) LAB REQUEST 260058
ATTN: Simon Tregurtha
13116 Imperial Hwy. REPORTED  08/25/2010
P.O. Box 2128 _
Santa Fe Springs, CA 90670 RECEIVED  08/19/2010

PROJECT Station #049
3400 San Panlo Ave. ,Oakland

SUBMITTER  Client

COMMENTS

This laboratory request covers the following listed samples which were analyzed for the parameters indicated on the attached
Analytical Result Report. All analyses were conducted using the appropriate methods as indicated on the report. This cover letter is an
integral part of the final report.

Order No. Client Sample Identification
1104640 TOC#049 MW-2R
1104641 TOC#049 MW-4R
1104642 TOC#049 RW-1R
1104643 Laboratory Method Blank

Thank you for the opportunity to be of service to your company. Please feel free to call if there are any questions regarding this report
or if we can be of further service.

Edwdrd S:
Vice President

NOTE: Unless notified in writing , all samples will be discarded by appropriate disposal protocol 30 days from date reported.
TESTING & CONSULTING

The reports of the Associated Laboratories are confidential property of aur clients and Chemical
may nol be reproduced or used for publication in part orin full without our written Microbiological
permission. This is for the mutual protection of the public, our clients, and ourselves. Environmental

Lab request 260058 cover, page 1 of |



Order #:] 1 104640|
Matrix: WATER

Client Sampie ID: TOC#049 MW-2R
Date Sampled: 08/18/2010 Time Sampled: 08:40

Analyte Result DF __PQL MDL Units Date/Analyst
8260B BTEX/MTBE
Benzene 7.1 1.0 1 0.18 ug/L 08/23/10 RP
Di-isopropyl ether (DIPE) ND 1.0 1.0 0.20 ug/L 08/23/10 RP
Ethyl benzene 10.7 1.0 5 0.21 ug/L 08/23/10 RP
Ethyl-tertbutylether (ETBE) ND 1.0 1.0 0.23 ug/L 08/23/10 RP
Methyl-tert-butylether (MTBE) 62.7 1.0 1 0.19 ug/L 08/23/10 RP
Tert-amylmethylether (TAME) ND 1.0 1.0 0.19 ug/L 08/23/10 RP
Tertiary butyl alcohol (TBA) 1290 10.0 100.0 52.0 ug/L 08/25/10 RP
Toluene ND 1.0 5 0.24 ug/L 08/23/10 RP
Xylenes, total 42,9 1.0 5 0.45 ug/L 08/23/10 RP
Surrogates ' Units  Control Limits
Surr1 - Dibromofluoromethane 96 % 70-135
Surr2 - 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 119 % 70-135
Surr3 - Toluene-d8 101 % 70-135
Surr4 - p-Bromofluorobenzene 100 % 70-135
8015B - Gasoline
Gasoline 1130 1.0 50 6.6 ug/L 08/20/10 SW
Surrogates Units Control Limits
p-Bromofluorobenzene (Sur) 113 % 60 - 140

PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit, MDL = Method detection limit, DF = Dilution Factor

ND = Not detected below indicated MDL, J=Trace

ASSOCIATED LABORATORIE,

Lab Request 260058 results, page 1 of 4
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Order #j 1104641 Client Sample ID: TOC#049 MW-4R

Matrix: WATER Date Sampled: 08/18/2010 Time Sampled: 08:50
Analyte Result DF__PQL MDL Units Date/Analyst

8260B BTEXIMTBE
Benzene 38.5 1.0 1 0.18 ug/L 08/23/10 RP
Di-isopropyl ether (DIPE) ND 1.0 1.0 0.20 ug/L 08/23/10 RP
Ethyl benzene ND 1.0 5 0.21 ug/L 08/23/10 RP
Ethyl-tertbutylether (ETBE) ND 1.0 1.0 0.23 ug/L 08/23/10 RP
Methyl-tert-butylether (MTBE) 329 10.0 10.0 1.9 ug/L 08/23/10 RP
Tert-amylmethylether (TAME) ND 1.0 1.0 0.19 ug/L 08/23/10 RP
Tertiary butyl alcohol (TBA) 2880 10.0 100.0 52.0 ugl/L 08/23/10 RP
Toluene ND 1.0 5 0.24 ugl/L 08/23/10 RP
Xylenes, total 4.0J 1.0 5 0.45 ugl/L 08/23/10 RP

Surrogates Units Control Limits

Surri - Dibromofluoromethane 96 % 70-135
Surr2 - 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 90 % 70 - 135
Surr3 - Toluene-d8 101 % 70 -135
Surr4 - p-Bromofluorobenzene 108 % 70-135

8015B - Gasoline |
Gasoline 2590 1.0 50 6.6 ug/L 08/20/10 SW

Surrogates Units  Control Limits

p-Bromofluorobenzene (Sur) 121 % 60 - 140

PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit, MDL = Method detection limit, DF = Dilution Factor

ND = Not detected below indicated MDL, J=Trace I
A;SﬁQQIA TED LABORA Ti QRIE§ Analytical Results Report L&

Lab Request 260058 results, page 2 of 4




Order #:l 1 104642| Client Sample ID: TOC#049 RW-1R
Matrix: WATER Date Sampled: 08/18/2010 Time Sampled: 09:00
Analyte Result DF PQL MDL Units Date/Analyst
8260B BTEX/MTBE
Benzene 21.4 1.0 1 0.18 ug/L 08/23/10 RP
Di-isopropyl ether (DIPE) ND 1.0 1.0 0.20 ug/L 08/23/10 RP
Ethyl benzene 20.7 1.0 5 0.21 ug/L 08/23/10 RP
Ethyl-tertbutylether (ETBE) ND 1.0 1.0 0.23 ug/L 08/23/10 RP
Methyi-tert-butylether (MTBE) 225 1.0 1 0.19 ug/L 08/23/10 RP
Tert-amylmethylether (TAME) ND 1.0 1.0 0.19 ug/L 08/23/10 RP
Tertiary butyl alcohol (TBA) 151 1.0 10 5.2 ug/L 08/23/10 RP
Toluene 4.2] 1.0 5 0.24 ug/L 08/23/10 RP
Xylenes, total 840 10.0 50.0 45 ug/lt 08/23/10 RP
Surrogates Units Control Limits
Surr? - Dibromofluoromethane 98 % 70-135
Surr2 - 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 114 % 70-135
Surr3 - Toluene-d8 102 % 70-135
Surr4 - p-Bromofluorobenzene 121 % 70-135
8015B--Gasoline
Gasoline 4670 10.0 500.0 66.0 ug/L 08/20/10 SW
Surrogates Units Control Limits
p-Bromofluorobenzene (Sur) 109 % 60 - 140

PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit, MDL = Method detection limit, DF = Dilution Factor

ND = Not detected below indicated MDL, J=Trace —_—
ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES  pnaytical Results Report @
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Order #:l 1 104643|

Matrix: WATER

Client Sample ID: Laboratory Method Blank

Analyte Result DF _ PQL MDL Units Date/Analyst
8260B BTEX/MTBE
Benzene ND 1.0 1 0.18 ug/L 08/23/10 RP
Di-isopropyl ether (DIPE) ND 1.0 1.0 0.20 ug/L 08/23/10 RP
Ethyl benzene ND 1.0 5 0.21 ug/L 08/23/10 RP.
Ethyl-tertbutylether (ETBE) ND 1.0 1.0 0.23 ugl/L 08/23/10 RP
Methyl-tert-butylether (MTBE) ND 1.0 1 0.19 ug/L 08/23/10 RP
Tert-amylmethylether (TAME) ND 1.0 1.0 0.19 ug/L 08/23/10 RP
Tertiary butyl alcoho! (TBA) ND 1.0 10 5.2 ug/L 08/23/10 RP
Toluene ND 1.0 5 0.24 ug/L 08/23/10 RP
Xylenes, total ND 1.0 5 0.45 ug/L 08/23/10 RP
Surrogates Units  Control Limits
Surr1 - Dibromofluoromethane 87 % 70 - 135
Surr2 - 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 114 % 70 - 135
Surr3 - Toluene-d8 111 % 70 - 135
Surr4 - p-Bromofluorobenzene 94 % 70 -135
8015B - Gasoline
Gasoline ND 1.0 50 6.6 ug/L 08/20/10 SW
Surrogates Units  Control Limits
p-Bromofluorobenzene (Sur) 88 % 60 - 140

PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit, MDL = Method detection limit, DF = Dilution Factor

ND = Not detected below indicated MDL, J=Trace

A

CIATED LABORATORIE,

Lab Request 260058 results, page 4 of 4
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Chain of Custody Record

ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES

806 North Batavia = Orange, CA 92868
Phone: (714) 771-6900 = Fax: (714) 538-1209

A

[o] h
Y TWRAET o\l (e rhone AL Job No. Q\(QO O 6 % _ Page of
Project Manager . : Fax . -
SiMoN TRIEGURTHR Analysis Requested Test Instructions & Comments
Project Name . Project #
—ve FEoas 4| 2l
Site Name . A’\’ - 7 Qoq
and ZA00 AN PHRLO < g ‘g 3
Address ] o
8 B LAND, CA PRI
. . Container - ?(
Sample ID Lab ID Date Time | Matrix | o Do | Pres. & 5
1 f a ; - . : '
MU -2 /12 flolerdo] w | 2 ol | Wed Pad X G50 SWPPING
2 ! N -
Mus— AR gRED I i i
3
R VR N/ Q900 | v N/ \\( \]( \\/
4
5
6
7
8
5 ]
D= =
10| . )
Ar;suu\‘s 1N 7R wes ) )
11 \ EAS // 0
12 0 e_,\ NPV
13
14
15
Sample Receipt - To Be Filled By Laboratory g::‘r:)cl[:;shed by . Relinquished by 2. Relinquished by 3.
Total Number of Containers Properly Cooled Y/N/NA S'g"atuwe(% Signature: Signature:
Custody Seals Y /N/NA Samples intact Y/N/NA Printed Name: Printed Name: Printed Name:
Received in Good Condiition Y /N Samples Accepted Y/N Date:g / (6{ / 10 Date: Time: Date: Time:
Turn Around Time Receivkd By? %L 1. Received By: 2. Received By: 3.
Signature;, Signature: Signature:
QO same D 01 48 hrs. LY . - . -
D Normal D Rush = 2::; ay @ Pnnta}ﬁ(am% AU Printed Name: Printed Name:
Date: g ( QL,( L, Time: ’k( 2 \[“‘ Date: Time: Date: Time:
D White - Lab y Canary - Laboratory Pink - Project/Account M: idenrod - /Originator




@ ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES
806 North Batavia — Orange, California 92868 — 714-771-6900 FAX 714-538-1209

SAMPLE ACCEPTANCE CHECKLIST

Section 1

Client: T-o-C. Project: Toctt oHg

Date Received:  §—19—(0 - Sampler’s Name: /Yes No

Sample(s) received in cooler: @ No (Skip Section 2)

Shipping Information:

Section 2 —

Was the cooler packed with: ___'.(Ice ___JcePacks __ Bubble Wrap __ Styrofoam
Paper None ___ Other

Cooler or box temperature: o

(Acceptance range is 2 to 6 Deg. C.)

Section 3 YES /| NO |N/A
Was a COC received? v

Is it properly completed? (IDs, sampling date and time, signature, test) vV /|
Were custody seals present?- R

If Yes— were they intact? /

Were all samples sealed in plastic bags? v,

Did all samples arrive intact? If no, indicate below. v,

Did all bottle labels agree with COC? (ID, dates and times) v,

Were correct containers used for the tests required? v i

Was a sufficient amount of sample sent for tests indicated? v /

Was there headspace in VOA vials? /Y )
Were the containérs labeled with correct preservatives? Vel /
Was total residual chlorine measured (Fish Bioassay samples only)? * vV

*--If the answer is no, please inform Fish Bioassay Dept. immediately.

Section 4 -
Explanations/Comments

Section 5

Was Project Manager notified of discrepancies: Y / N

Completed By: . Date: 5 —17—/9




ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES

806 North Batavia - Orange, California 92868 - 714/771-6900 FAX 714/538-1209
CLIENT Thrifiy Oil Company (8871) LAB REQUEST 260410
ATTN: Simon Tregurtha
13116 lmperial Hwy. REPORTED  09/01/2010
P.O. Box 2128
Santa Fe Springs, CA 90670 RECEIVED  08/26/2010

PROJECT  Station #049
3400 San Pablo, Oakland

SUBMITTER Client

COMMENTS

This laboratory request covers the following listed samples which were analyzed for the parameters indicated on the attached
Analytical Result Report. All analyses were conducted using the appropriate methods as indicated on the report. This cover letter is an

integral part of the final report.
Order No. Client Sample Identification
1106427 TOC#049 Total Inlet
1106428 TOC#049 MW-2R
1106429 TOC#049 MW-4R
1106430 TOC#049 RW-1R

Thank you for the opportunity to be of service to your company. Please feel free to call if there are any questions regarding this report
or if we can be of further service.

ASSOCIATED LA ES by,

Ed harés
Vice President

NOTE: Unless notified in writing , all samples will be discarded by appropriate disposal protocol 30 days firom date reported.

TESTING & CONSULTING

The reports of the Associated Laboratories are confidential property of our clients and Chemical
may not be reproduced or used for publication in part orin full without our written Microbiological
permission. This is for the mutual protection of the public, our clients, and ourselves. Environmental

Lab request 260410 cover, page 1 of 1



Order #: | 1106427 Client: Thrifty Oil Company

Matrix: AIR Client Sample ID: TOC#049 Total Inlet

Date Sampled: 08/225/2010
Time Sampled: 08:00
Sampled By:

Analyte ' Result DF DLR Units Date/Analyst

8021B BTEX/MTRBE in Air - (Vppm & ug/L)

Benzene | 0.4] 5 0.05 Vppm  08/25/10 SW
Ethy! benzene | 1.5 5 0.05 Vppm 08/25/10 SW
Methyl t - butyl ether | 2.4 5 0.5 Vppm  08/25/10 SW
Toluene | 2.1 5 0.05 Vppm  08/25/10 SW
Xylene (total) | 10.3 5 0.15 Vppm  08/25/10 SW
Benzene | 1.4] 5 0.15 ug/L 08/25/10 SW
Ethyl benzene- |- 6:4| 5 02 ugl 08/25/10 SW
Methy! t - butyl ether | 8.7| 5 18 ug/lL 08/25/10 SW
Toluene | 7.7 5 02 ugl 08/25/10 SW
Xylene (total) | 44.9] 5 0.65 ug/L 08/25/10 SW
8260B Oxygenates in Air - (1 of 2
Methyl t- buty] ether (MTBE) | 0.07| 50 0.05 Vppm  08/29/10 NZ
8260B Oxygenates in Air - (2 of 2
Methyl t- butyl ether (MTBE) 0.20| 50 0.18  ug/L 08/29/10 NZ
8015B - Gasoline in Air - m & u
Gasoline | 360 5 250 Vppm  08/27/10 SW
Gasoline | 1470} 5 1105 uglL 08/27/10 SW

DLR = Detection limit for reporting purposes, ND = Not Detected below indicated detection limit, DF = Dilution Factor f } !

Analytical Results Report

Lab Request 260410 results, page 1 of 4



Order #: [ 1106428 Client: Thrifty Oil Company

Matrix: AIR Client Sample ID: TOC#049 MW-2R

Date Sampled: 08252010
Time Sampled: 08:10

Sampled By:
Analyte Result DF DLR Units Date/Analyst
$021B BTEX/MTBE in Air - (Vppm & u
Benzene 1 0.6| 10 0.1 Vppm  08/27/10 SW
Ethyl benzene | 14| 10 0.1 Vppm _ 08/27/10 SW
Methy! t - butyl ether | 4.2} 10 1.0 Vppm  0827/10 SW
Toluene | 2.8 10 0] Vppm _ 08/27/10 SW
Xylene (total) | 8.5 10 0.3 Vppm  08/27/10 SW
Benzene | 1.9 10 0.3 ugl 08/27/10 SW
-Ethyl-benzene i 5.9} 10 0:4- ug/L 08/27/10 SW
Methyl t - buty] ether | 15.0| 10 3.6 uglL 08/27/10 SW
Toluene | 10.6| 10 0.4 ugl 08/27/10 SW
Xylene (total) | 37.0} 10 13 ug/lL 08/27/10 SW
82608 Oxygenates in Air - (1 of 2)
Methyl t- butyl ether (MTBE) ND| 100 0.1 Vppm  08/29/10 NZ
8260B Oxygenates in Air- (2 of 2)
Methyl t- butyl ether (MTBE) | ND| 100 036 ug/L 08/29/10 NZ
8015B - Gasoline in Air - m & u.
Gasoline | 462] 1 50 Vppm  08/29/10 SW
Gasoline | 1890] 1 221 ug/lL 08/29/10 SW

————anae

DLR = Detection limit for reporting purposes, ND =Not Detected below indicated detection limit, DF = Dilution Factor i J ‘

ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES Analytical Results Report

Lab Request 260410 results, page 2 of 4




Order #: | 1106429

Matrix: AIR

Date Sampled: 08/25/2010
Time Sampled: 08:20

Client: Thrifty Oil Company
Client Sample ID: TOC#049 MW-4R

Sampled By:
Analyte Result DF DLR Units Date/Analyst
8021B BTEX/MTBE in Air - m & ug/L
Benzene | 0.3 10 0.1 Vppm  08/27/10 SW
Ethyl benzene | 1.1 10 0.1 Vppm  08/27/10 SW
Methy! t - butyl ether | 1.6] 10 10 Vppm  08/27/10 SW
Toluene | 43| 10 0.1 Vppm  08/27/10 SW
Xylene (total) | 7.0] 10 03 Vppm  08/27/10 SW
Benzene | 1.1 10 0.3 uglL 08/27/10 SW
Ethyl-benzene- | 4.9] 10 0.4 ug/l 08/27/10 SW
Methy! t - butyl ether | 6.0 10 3.6 uglL 08/27/10 SW
Toluene | 16.2| 10 0.4 ug/L 08/27/10 SW
Xylene (total) | 30.2 10 13  ug/l 08/27/10 SW
82608 Oxvgenates in Air - (1 of 2)
Methy! t- butyl ether (MTBE) | 0.07] 50 0.05 Vppm  08/29/10 NZ
8260B Oxvgenates in Air - (2 of 2)
Methyl t- buty! ether (MTBE) 0.3 50 0.18  ug/L 08/29/10 Nz
8015B - Gasoline in Air - (Vppm & ug/L)
Gasoline | 326] 10 50.0 Vppm  08/27/10 SW
Gasoline | 1330] 10 2210 ug/L 08/27/10 SW

DLR = Detection limit for reporting purposes, ND = Not Detected below indicated detection limit, DF = Dilution Factor

ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES

Analytical Results Report

Lab Request 260410 results, page 3 of 4
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Order#: | 1106430 Client: Thrifty Oil Company

Matrix: AIR Client Sample ID: TOC#049 RW-IR

Date Sampled: 08/25/2010
Time Sampled: 08:30
Sampled By:

Analyte Result DF DLR Units Date/Analyst

8021B BTEX/MTBE in Air - (Vppm & ug/L)

Benzene | 5.4 100 1.0 Vppm  08/27/10 SW
Ethyl benzene | 12.8) 100 1.0 Vppm  08/27/10 SW
Methyl t - butyl ether | 20.4| 100 10.0  Vppm 08/27/10 8SW
Toluene | 47.3| 100 1.0 Vppm _ 08/27/10 SW
Xylene (total) | 87.6| 100 3.0 Vppm  08R27/10 SW
Benzene | 17.3] 100 3.0 ug/lL 08/27/10 SW
Ethyl-benzene | 55.6} 100 4.0 ug/L 08/27/10 SW
Methyl t - buty! ether | 73.6} 100 36.0 ug/L 08/27/10 SW
Toluene | 178] 100 40 ug/lL 08/27/10 SW
Xylene (total) | 380} 100 13.0 ug/lL 082710 SW

82608 Oxygenates in Air - (1 of 2

Methyl t- buty! ether (MTBE) | 0.07] 50 0.05 Vppm 08/29/10 NZ

8260B Oxvygenates in Air - (2 of 2

Methy! t- butyl ether (MTBE) | 0.03] 50 0.18 ug/L 08/29/10 NZ
8015B - Gasoline in Air - m & u

Gasoline | 3770 100 5000 Vppm  0827/10 SW

Gasoline | 15420] 100 22100 ug/L 08/27/10 SW

DLR = Detection limit for reporting purposes, ND = Not Detected below indicated detection limit, DF = Dilution Factor z ) !

ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES Analytical Results Report

Lab Request 260410 results, page 4 of 4




Chain of Custody Record

ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES

806 North Batavia = Orange, CA 92868
Phone: (714) 771-6900 = Feor: (714) 538-1209

A

2L Q YU
Company  ——a Ry €59 o\ (D Phone AL. Job No. Page of 1
ProjectManager ¢ (a0 TREGURTHA Fax Analysis Requested @ Test Instructions & Comments
Project #
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ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES

806 North Batavia - Orange, California 92868 - 714/771-6900 FAX 714/538-1209
CLIENT Thrifty Oil Company (8871) LAB REQUEST 260411
ATTN: Simon Tregurtha
13116 Imperial Hwy. REPORTED 09/07/2010
P.0O. Box 2128
Santa Fe Springs, CA 90670 RECEIVED  08/26/2010

PROJECT Station #049
3400 San Pablo, Oakland

SUBMITTER  Client

COMMENTS

This laboratory request covers the following listed samples which were analyzed for the parameters indicated on the attached Analytical
Result Report. All analyses were conducted using the appropriate methods as indicated on the report. This cover letter is an integral
part of the final report.

Order No. Client Sample Identification
1106433 TOC #049 MW-2R
1106434 TOC #049 MW-4R
1106435 TOC #049 RW-1R
1106436 Laboratory Method Blank

Thank you for the opportunity to be of service to your company. Please feel free to call if there are any questions regarding this report
or if we can be of further service.

ASSOCJATED LWMBS by,
Ph.D. V™ Y

Edwlard S* arg,
Vice President

NOTE: Unless notified in writing , all samples will be discarded by appropriate disposal protocol 30 days from date reported.

TESTING & CONSULTING
The reports ol the Associated Laboratories are confidential property of our clients and Chemical
may not be reproduced or used for publication in part or in full without our written Microbiological
permission. This is for the mutual protection of the public, our clients, and ourselves.” Environmenial

Lab request 260411 cover, page 1 of |



Order #; 1106433 Client Sample ID: TOC #049 MW-2R

Matrix: WATER Date Sampled: 08/25/2010 Time Sampled: 08:40
Analyte Result DF PQL MDL Units Date/Analyst
8260B BTEX/MTBE
Benzene ND 10.0 10.0 1.8 ug/L 08/31/10 RP
Di-isopropyl ether (DIPE) ND 10.0 10.0 2.0 ug/L 08/31/10 RP
Ethyl benzene ND 10.0 50.0 2.1 ug/L 08/31/10 RP
Ethyl-tertbutylether (ETBE) ND 10.0 10.0 2.3 ug/L 08/31/10 RP
Methyl-tert-butylether (MTBE) 38 10.0 10.0 1.9 ug/L 08/31/10 RP
Tert-amylmethylether (TAME) ND 10.0 10.0 1.9 ug/L 08/31/10 RP
Tertiary butyl alcohol (TBA) 1720 10.0 100.0 52.0 ug/l 08/31/10 RP
Toluene ND 10.0 50.0 2.4 ug/l 08/31/10 RP
Xylenes, total ND 10.0 50.0 4.5 ug/L 08/31/10 RP
Surrogates Units  Control Limits
Surr1 - Dibromofluoromethane 87 % 70 - 135
Surr2 - 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 109 % 70 - 135
Surr3 “Toluene-d8 95 % 70 - 135
Surr4 - p-Bromofluorobenzene 106 % 70-135
8015B - Gasoline
Gasoline 609 1.0 50 6.6 ug/L 08/30/10 SW
Surrogates Units Control Limits
p-Bromofluorobenzene (Sur) 65 % 60 - 140

PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit, MDL = Method detection limit, DF = Dilution Factor
ND = Not detected below indicated MDL, J=Trace

ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES  pnapytical Results Report

A

Lab Request 260411 results, page 1 of 4



Order #: 1106434 Client Sample ID: TOC #049 MW-4R

Matrix: WATER Date Sampled: 08/25/2010 Time Sampled: 08:50
Analyte Result DF PQL MDL Units Date/Analyst
8260B BTEX/MTBE
Benzene 117 10.0 10.0 1.8 ug/L 08/31/10 RP
Di-isopropyl ether (DIPE) ND 10.0 10.0 2.0 ug/l. 08/31/10 RP
Ethyl benzene ND 10.0 50.0 2.1 ug/L 08/31/10 RP
Ethyl-tertbutylether (ETBE) ND 10.0 10.0 2.3 ug/L 08/31/10 RP
Methyl-tert-butylether (MTBE) 378 10.0 10.0 1.9 ug/L 08/31/10 RP
Tert-amylmethylether (TAME) ND 10.0 10.0 1.9 ug/L 08/31/10 RP
Tertiary butyl alcohal (TBA) 4290 10.0 100.0 52.0 ug/L 08/31/10 RP
Toluene ND 10.0 50.0 2.4 ug/L 08/31/10 RP
Xylenes, total ND 10.0 50.0 4.5 ug/lL 08/31/10 RP
Surrogates Units  Control Limits
Surr1 - Dibromofiuoromethane 87 % 70 - 135
Surr? - 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 100 % 70-135
Surr3 - Toluene-d8 97 % 70 -135
Surr4 - p-Bromofluorobenzene 103 % 70 - 135
8015B~Gasoline
Gasoline 3940 8.0 400.0 52.8 ug/L 08/28/10 SW
Surrogates Units Control Limits
p-Bromofluorobenzene (Sur) 83 % 60 - 140

PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit, MDL = Method detection limit, DF = Dilution Factor

ND = Not detected below indicated MDL, J=Trace

ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES

Analytical Results Report

A

Lab Request 260411 results, page 2 of 4



Order #; 1106435 Client Sample ID: TOC #049 RW-1R

Matrix: WATER Date Sampled: 08/25/2010 Time Sampled: 09:00
Analyte Result DF PQL MDL Units Date/Analyst

8260B BTEX/MTBE
Benzene ND 1.0 1 0.18 ug/L 09/01/10 RP
Di-isopropy! ether (DIPE) ND 1.0 1.0 0.20 ug/L 09/01/10 RP
Ethyl benzene 2.3J 1.0 5 0.21 ug/L 09/01/10 RP
Ethyl-tertbutylether (ETBE) ND 1.0 1.0 0.23 ug/L 09/01/10 RP
Methyl-tert-butylether (MTBE) 165 1.0 1 0.19 ug/L 09/01/10 RP
Tert-amylmethylether (TAME) ND 1.0 1.0 0.19 ug/L 09/01/10 RP
Tertiary butyl alcohol (TBA) 306 1.0 10 5.2 ug/L 09/01/10 RP
Toluene ND 1.0 5 0.24 ug/L 09/01/10 RP
Xylenes, total 57 1.0 5 0.45 ug/L 09/01/10 RP

Surrogates Units  Control Limits

Surr1 - Dibromofluoromethane 94 % 70 - 135
Surr2 - 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 94 % 70 -135
Surr3 - Toluene-d8 99 % 70-135
Surrd - p-Bromofluorobenzene 111 % 70 - 135

8015B - Gasoline
Gasoline 1970 1.0 50 6.6 ug/L 08/30/10 SW

Surrogates Units  Control Limits

p-Bromofluorobenzene (Sur) 75 % 60 - 140

PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit, MDL = Method detection limit, DF = Dilution Factor
ND = Not detected below indicated MDL, J=Trace

ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES  pnaytical Resuilts Report

A

Lab Request 260411 resulis, page 3 of 4



Order #:
Matrix: WATER

1106436

Client Sample ID: Laboratory Method Blank

Analyte Result DF PQL MDL Units Date/Analyst
8260B BTEX/MTBE
Benzene ND 1.0 1 0.18 ug/L 08/31/10 RP
Di-isopropy! ether (DIPE) ND 1.0 1.0 0.20 ug/L 08/31/10 RP
Ethyl benzene ND 1.0 5 0.21 ug/L 08/31/10 RP
Ethyl-tertbutylether (ETBE) ND 1.0 1.0 0.23 ug/L 08/31/10 RP
Methyl-tert-butylether (MTBE) ND 1.0 1 0.19 ug/L 08/31/10 RP
Tert-amylmethylether (TAME) ND 1.0 1.0 0.19 ug/L 08/31/10 RP
Tertiary butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 1.0 10 5.2 uglL 08/31/10 RP
Toluene ND 1.0 5 0.24 ug/L 08/31/10 RP
Xylenes, total ND 1.0 5 0.45 ug/L 08/31/10 RP
Surrogates Units Control Limits
Surr1 - Dibromofluoromethane 84 % 70 -135
Surr2 - 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 105 % 70 - 135
Surr3 - Toluene-d8 96 % 70 - 135
Surr4 - p-Bromofluorobenzene 100 % 70 - 135
8015B - Gasoline
Gasaline ND 1.0 50 6.6 ug/L 08/28/10 SW
Surrogates Units  Control Limits
p-Bromofiuorobenzene (Sur) 66 % 60 - 140

PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit, MDL = Method detection limit, DF = Dilution Factor

ND = Not detected below indicated MDL, J=Trace

ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES

Analytical Results Report

A

Lab Request 260411 results, page 4 of 4



Chain of Custody Record

Company

Phone

ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES

806 North Batavia s Orange, CA 92868
Phone: (714) 771-6900 v Fax: (714) 538-1209

2 LD U

A

‘of‘

Distribution: White - Laboratory Canary - Laboratory  Pink - Project/Account M;

Goldenrod -

/Qriginator

_TERAVET™ 0 (Lo A.L. Job No. Page
Project Manager SimaoanN  TREGURTHA Fax Analysis Requested Test instructions & IComments
Project Name Project # i
j Toc 4049 1 ‘7/_\ @
Site Name -2 A 5 >(
and oQ SHN PARLO w0 ol
Address -~/ + o
o LAND A 3 Y,
' . . Container 2
Sample ID Lab ID Date Time | Matrix . Pres. g
Number/Size & 8 G50 SYMRRAI (o
1 - .
MW —2R 2 /2< [i0]og40] w | 2 ven [ wan| [¥] [x
2 L3 t —
MW -4A¥ \ vgso | l
3
R ~ R Y [0900 1
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11 -
PPNV
12 ~
N (,\ S\f\k.nmr\
13|
14
15
Sample Receipt - To Be Filled By Laboratory Senauished by Relinquished by Relnquished by o)
Total Number of Containers Properly Cooled Y /N/NA Slgnatu?\)e% Signature: Signature:
Custody Seals Y /N/NA Samples Intact Y/N/NA Printed Name: P Printed Name; Printed Name:
_ Received in Good Condition Y/ N Samples Accepted Y/N Date:g / 26 / %) Txr;e: \ ( 7 7 Date: Timet Date: ’ Time:
Turn Around Time Re"ei"bz By: / P 1 2 Received By: Received By: 3
Signats ; V K Signature: Signature:
D N Q same Day L1 48 hrs. Prir;ﬁ?: e: 7} "’M\OJ Printed Name: Printed Name:
ormal ( Rush > e | rinle : rinted Name:
Q2anrs. S B =
Date: ime: | ate: Time: Date: Time:
%%ﬂﬂMaﬁ w



ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES

806 North Batavia — Orvange, California 92868 — 714-771-6900 FAX 714-538-1209

SAMPLE ACCEPTANCE CHECKLIST

Section 1

Client: T.0 (. - Project: Toctho aﬁff

Date Received: _&~5 4, — (0 - -Sampler’s Name: /Yes >} No

Sample(s) received in cooler: Cﬁ No (Skip Section 2)

Shipping Information:

Section2 -

Was the cooler packed with: Ice Ice Packs _ Bubble Wrap __ Styrofoam
Paper None  __ Other

Cooler or box temperature: z .0

(Acceptance range is 2 to 6 Deg. C.)

Section 3 YES ,INO |N/A

Was a COC received?
Is it properly completed? (IDs, sampling date and time, signature, test)
Were custody seals present? vV

K<

If Yes — were they intact? /

Were all samples sealed in plastic bags? Yr

Did all samples arrive intact? If no, indicate below. v,

Did all bottle labels agree with COC? (ID, dates and times) v

Were correct containers used for the tests required? J /1

Was a sufficient amount of sample sent for tests indicated? J \j/
v

‘Was there headspace in VOA vials?
Were the containers labeled with correct preservatives? /
Was total residual chlorine measured (Fish Bioassay samples only)? * '
*: If the answer is no, please inform Fish Bioassay Dept. immediately.

Section 4 .
Explanations/Comments

Section 5 '
Was Project Manager notified of discrepancies: Y / N (VA

Completed By:

G

Ao Date:  § —2 b /6




ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES

806 North Batavia - Orange, California 92868 - 714/771-6900 FAX 714/538-1209
CLIENT Thrifty Oil Company (8871) : LAB REQUEST 260924
ATTN: Simon Tregurtha
13116 Imperial Hwy. REPORTED  09/15/2010
P.0O. Box 2128
Santa Fe Springs, CA 90670 v "~ RECEIVED  09/072010

PROJECT  Station #049
3400 San Pablo Ave., Oakland

SUBMITTER  Client

COMMENTS

This laboratory request covers the following listed samples which were analyzed for the parameters indicated on the attached Analytical
Result Report. All analyses were conducted using the appropriate methods as indicated on the report, This cover letter is an integral
part of the final report.

Order No. Client Sample Identification
1108579 ) TOC #049 Total Inlet
1108580 TOC #049 MW-2R
1108581 TOC #049 MW-4R
1108582 TOC #049 MW-1R

Thank you for the opportunity to be of service to your company. Please feel free to call if there are any questions regarding this report
or if we can be of further service.

ASS ;Cy[I‘ED LABORATORIES by,

Ed b
Vicé/President

NOTE: Unless notified in writing , all samples will be discarded by appropriate disposal prolocol 30 days firom date reported.

TESTING & CONSULTING
The reports of the Associated Laboratories are confidential property of our clients and Chemical
may not be reproduced or used for publication in part or in full without our written Microbiological
permission. This is for the mutual protection of the public, our clients, and ourselves. Environmental

Lab request 260924 cover, page 1 of 1



Order #: { 1108579 Client: Thrifty Oil Company

Matrix: AIR Client Sample ID: TOC #049 Total Inlet

Date Sampled: 09/04/2010
Time Sampled: 15:10
Sampled By:

Analyte Result DF DLR Units Date/Analyst

8021B BTEX/MTBE in Air - (Vppm & ug/L)

Benzene ] 0.18 1 0.01 Vppm  09/07/10 SW
Ethy) benzene | 0.52] 1 0.01  Vppm  09/07/10 SW
Methyl t - butyl ether | 0.94 1 0.10 Vppm  09/07/10 SW
Toluene [ 2.3 1 0.01 Vppm  09/07/10 SW
Xylene (total) | 33| . 1 0.03 Vppm  09/07/10 SW
Benzene | 0.57| 1 0.03 ug/L 09/07/10 SW
Ethyl benzene | 2.3 1 0.04 ug/L 09/07/10 —~SW
Methyl t - buty! ether | 3.4 1 036 ug/L 09/07/10 SW
Toluene | 8.3| 1 0.04 ug/L 09/07/10 SW
Xylene (total) | 14 1 0.13 ug/L 09/07/10 SW
8260B Oxygenates in Air - (1 of 2)
Methyl t- butyl ether (MTBE) | 0.048| 13 00125 Vppm  09/10/10 Nz
8260B Oxygenates in Air - (2 of 2)
Methy! t- butyl ether (MTBE) 0.17| 13 0.045 ug/L 09/10/10 NZ
8015B - Gasoline in Air - (Vppm & ug/L)
Gasoline | 175| 1 50 Vppm  09/0710 SW
Gasoline l 717} 1 22.1  ug/L 09/07/10 SW

DLR = Detection limit for reporting purposes, ND = Not Detected below indicated detection limit, DF = Dilution Factor

ASSOCIATED 1LABORAT ORIES Analytical Results Report

Lab Request 260924 results, page 1 of 4



Order#:|{ 1108580 Client: Thrifty Oil Company

Matrix: AIR Client Sample ID: TOC #049 MW-2R

Date Sampled: 09/04/2010
Time Sampled: 15:20
Sampled By:

Analyte Result DF DLR Units Date/Analyst

8021B BTEX/MTBE in_Air - (Vppm & ug/l)

Benzene | 0.17| 1 0.01  Vppm  09/07/10 SW
Ethyl benzene | 0.21] 1 0.01  Vppm  09/07/10 SW
Methyl t - butyl ether | 0.35 1 0.10 Vppm  09/07/10 SW
Toluene | 0.68] 1 0.01 Vppm  09/07/10 SW
Xylene (total) l 0.62[ 1 0.03 Vppm 09/07/10 SW
Benzene | 0.53] 1 0.03  ug/L 09/07/10 SW
Ethyl-benzene | 0:91] “1-- 0:04  ug/L 09/07/10  SW
Methyl t - butyl ether | 1.2 1 036 ug/L 09/07/10 SW
Toluene [ 2.6 1 0.04 - ug/L 09/07/10  SW
Xylene (total) | 2.7 1 0.13  ug/L 09/07/10 SW
8260B Oxygenates in Air - (1 of 2)
Methyl t- butyl ether (MTBE) | 0.048| 7 0.007 Vppm  09/11/10 NZ
8260B Oxygenates in Air - (2 of 2)
Methyl t- butyl ether (MTBE) 0.17 7 00252 ug/l 09/11/10 NZ
8015B - Gasoline in Air - (Vppm & ug/L)
Gasoline [ 32| 1 50  Vppm  09/07/10 SW
Gasoline | 132] 1 22.1 ug/L 09/07/10 SW

DLR = Detection limit for reporting purposes, ND = Not Detected below indicated detection limit, DF = Dilution Factor

ASSOCIATED LAB ORATORIES Analytical Results Report

Lab Request 260924 results, page 2 of 4



Order #:| 1108581 Client: Thrifty Oil Company
Matrix: AIR Client Sample ID: TOC #049 MW-4R

Date Sampled: 09/04/2010
Time Sampled: 15:30
Sampled By:

Analyte Result DF DLR Units Date/Analyst

80218 BTEX/MTBE in Air - (Vppm & ug/L)

Benzene | 0.76} 2 0.02 Vppm  09/08/10 SW
Ethyl] benzene | 0.56| 2 0.02 Vppm  09/08/10 SW
Methy! t - butyl ether | 1.6| 2 0.2 Vppm  09/08/10 SW
Toluene | 1.3| 2 0.02 Vppm  09/08/10 SW
Xylene (total) | 0.77| 2 0.06 Vppm 09/08/10 SW
Benzene | 2.4 2 0.06 ug/L 09/08/10 SW
—Ethyl-benzene | 2.4 2 0.08 ug/lL 09/08/10 SW
Methyl t - butyl ether | 5.9| 2 072 ug/L 09/08/10 SW
Toluene | 4.9| 2 0.08 ug/L 09/08/10 SW
Xylene (total) | 3.4 2 026 ug/lL 09/08/10 SW
82608 Oxygenates in Air - (1 of 2)
Methyl t- butyl ether (MTBE) 0.057| 50 0.05 Vppm 09/11/10 NZ
8260B Oxygenates in Air - (2 of 2)
Methy! t- butyl ether (MTBE) | 0.20] 50 0.18 ug/L 09/11/10 NZ
8015B - Gasoline in Air - m & ug/l,
Gasoline | 300] 2 10.0  Vppm  09/08/10 SW
Gasoline | 1230] 2 442  ug/L 09/08/10 SW

DLR = Detection limit for reporting purposes, ND = Not Detected below indicated detection limit, DF = Dilution Factor

ASSOCIATED 1LABORA TORIES Analytical Results Report

Lab Request 260924 results, page 3 of 4



Order #: | 1108582 Client: Thrifty Oil Company

Matrix: AIR Client Sample YD: TOC #049 MW-1R

Date Sampled: 09/04/2010
Time Sampled: 15:40
Sampled By:

Analyte Result DF DLR Units Date/Analyst

8021B BTEX/MTBE in Air - (Vppm & ug/L)

Benzene | 0.42| 2 0.02  Vppm _ 09/08/10 SW
Ethyl benzene | 0.64 2 0.02  Vppm _ 09/08/10 SW
Methy! t - butyl ether | 2.2| 2 0.2 Vppm  09/08/10 SW
Toluene | 3.1] 2 0.02  Vppm  09/08/10 SW
Xylene (total) | 3.5| 2 0.06 Vppm  09/08/10 SW
Benzene | 1.4 2 0.06 ug/L 09/08/10 SW
Ethyl benzene | 2.8 2. 008 ug/L  -09/08/10- SW
Methyl t - butyl ether | 7.9] 2 0.72 ug/L 09/08/10 SW
Toluene | 12 2 0.08 ug/L 09/08/10 SW
Xylene (total) | 15 2 026 ug/L 09/08/10 SW
8260B Oxygenates in Air - (1 of 2)
Methyl t- butyl ether (MTBE) | 0.053} 1 00010 Vppm 09/11/10 NZ
8260B Oxygenates in Air - (2 of 2)
Methyl t- buty! ether (MTBE) | 0.19] 1 0.0036 ug/L 09/11/10 NZ
8015B - Gasoline in Air - (Vppm & ug/L)
Gasoline | 330} 2 10.0  Vppm  09/08/10 SW
Gasoline | 1350] 2 442  ug/L 09/08/10 SW

DLR = Detection limit for reporting purposes, ND = Not Detected below indicated detection limit, DF = Dilution Factor

ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES Analytical Results Report

Lab Request 260924 results, page 4 of 4



QC Sample:
Matrix:

Prep. Date :
Analysis Date:

Lab ID#'s in Batch:

ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES

QA REPORT FORM

260780-123

AIR

September 7, 2010

September 7, 2010

260888, 260923, 260924, 260718, 260780, 260781,

REPORTING UNITS=  Vppm
SAMPLE DUPLICATE RESULT

Sample Sample
Test Method Result Duplicate %RPD
Gas 8015M 874.93 886.05 1
Benzene 8021B 5.75 5.85 2
Toluene 8021B 13.99 13.83 1
Ethylbenzene 8021B 5.37 5.20 3
Xylenes 8021B 26.12 25.01 4

ND = "U" - Noi Detected

RPD = Relative Percent Difference of Sample Result and Sample Duplicate

9/16/2010

8021g3 AIR 0907 xis

[RPD LIMITS = 20%




QC Sample:
Matrix:

Prep. Date :
Analysis Date:

Lab ID#'s in Batch:

ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES

QA REPORT FORM

260949-673

AIR

September §, 2010

September 8,2010

260949, 260924, 260950, 260929

REPORTING UNITS=  Vppm
SAMPLE DUPLICATE RESULT

Sample Sample
Test Method Result Duplicate %RPD
Gas 8015M 69.13 65.81 5
Benzene 8021B 0.04 0.04 0
Toluene 8021B 2.06 1.98 4
Ethylbenzene 8021B 0.11 0.10 10
Xylenes 8021B 0.37 0.34 8

ND = "U" - Not Detected

RPD = Relative Percent Difference of Sample Result and Sample Duplicate

9/16/2010

8021g3 AIR 0908.xls

[RPDZIMITS = 20%




ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES

QA REPORT FORM

Method : 8260 AIR ‘
QC Sample: 260924-579
Matrix: Air
Analysis Date: 9/9/2010 - 9/10/2010
Lab ID#'s in Batch: 260888, 260923, 260930, 260924
REPORTING UNITS=  Vppb
SAMPLE DUPLICATE RESULT

Sample Sample
Test Result Duplicate %RPD
Toluene 72 74 2
Ethyl benzene 183 185 1
m,p-Xylenes 1,466 1,395 5
o-Xylene 485 490 1
ND = "U" - Not Detected
RPD = Relative Percent Difference of Sample Result and Sample Duplicate |£PD LIMITS =20% j

9/16/2010 8260 AIR 0909.xIs



ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES

QA REPORT FORM

Method : 8260 AIR
QC Sample: 260924-581
Matrix: Air
Analysis Date: 9/10/2010 - 9/11/2010
Lab ID#'s in Batch: 261067, 260924, 261010, 260930, 260970, 260971, 261029
REPORTING UNITS=  Vppb
SAMPLE DUPLICATE RESULT

Sample Sample
Test Result Duplicate %RPD
Toluene ND ND 0
Fthyl benzene 55 60 9
m,p-Xylenes 958 974 2
0-Xylene 270 276 2

ND = "U" - Not Detected

RPD = Relative Percent Difference of Sample Result and Sample Duplicate

9/16/2010

8260 AIR 0910.xls

|RPD LIMITS = 20%
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ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES

806 North Batavia - Orange, California 92868 - 714/771-6900 FAX 714/538-1209
CLIENT Thrifty Oil Company (8871) LAB REQUEST 260925
ATTN: Simon Tregurtha
13116 Imperial Hwy. REPORTED  09/15/2010
P.O.Box 2128
Santa Fe Springs, CA 90670 RECEIVED  09/07/2010

PROJECT Station #049
3400 San Pablo Ave., Oakland

SUBMITTER  Client

COMMENTS

This laboratory request covers the following listed samples which were analyzed for the parameters indicated on the attached Analytical
Result Report. All analyses were conducted using the appropriate methods as indicated on the report. This cover letter is an integral

part of the final report.
Order No. Client Sample Identification
1108583 TOC #049 MW-2R
1108584 TOC #049 MW-4R
1108585 TOC #049 RW-1R
1108586 Laboratory Method Blank

Thank you for the opportunity to be of service to your company. Please feel free to call if there are any questions regarding this report
or if we can be of further service.

ASS

Edwatd
Vice President

NOTE: Unless nofified in writing , all samples will be discarded by appropriate disposal protocol 30 days from date reported.

TESTING & CONSULTING
The reports of the Associated Laboratories are confidential property of our clients and Chemical
may not be reproduced or used for publication in part or in full without our written Microbiological
permission. This is for the mutual protection of the public, our clients, and ourselves. Environmental

Lab request 260925 cover, page 1 of 1



Order # 1108583 Client Sample ID: TOC #049 MW-2R

Matrix: WATER Date Sampled: 09/04/2010 Time Sampled: 16:30
Analyte Result DF PQL MDL Units Date/Analyst
8260B BTEX/MTBE
Benzene 8.0 1.0 1 0.18 ug/L 09/10/10 RP
Di-isopropyl ether {DIPE) 1.2 1.0 1.0 0.20 ug/L 09/10/10 RP
Ethyl benzene ND 1.0 5 0.21 ug/L 09/10/10 RP
Ethyl-tertbutylether (ETBE) ND 1.0 1.0 0.23 ug/L 09/10/10 RP
Methyl-tert-butylether (MTBE) 40 1.0 1 0.19 ug/L 09/10/10 RP
Tert-amylmethylether (TAME) 7.2 1.0 1.0 0.19 ug/L 09/10/10 RP
Tertiary butyl alcohol (TBA) 1730 10.0 100.0 52.0 ug/L 09/13/10 RP
Toluene ND 1.0 5 0.24 ug/L 05/10/10 RP
Xylenes, total ND 1.0 5 0.45 ug/L 09/10/10 RP
Surrogates Units  Control Limits
Surr? - Dibromofluoromethane - 88 % 70-135
Surr2 - 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 103 % 70-135
“Surr3 - Toluene-d8 ™ 97 % 70-135
Surr4 - p-Bromofluorobenzene 102 % 70-135
8015B---Gasoline
Gasoline 288 1.0 50 6.6 ug/L 09/08/10 LT
Surrogates Units  Control Limits
p-Bromofluorobenzene (Sur) 117 % 60 - 140

PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit, MDL = Method detection limit, DF = Dilution Factor
ND = Not detected below indicated MDL, J=Trace

ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES __ pyaytical Resutts Report

n

Lab Request 260925 results, page 1 of 4



Order #; 1108584 Client Sample ID: TOC #049 MW-4R

Matrix: WATER Date Sampled: 09/04/2010 Time Sampled: 16:38
Analyte Result DF PQL MDL Units Date/Analyst

8260B BTEX/MTBE
Benzene 160 10.0 10.0 1.8 ugl/L 09/10/10 RP
Di-isopropy! ether (DIPE) ND 10.0 10.0 2.0 ug/L 09/10/10 RP
Ethyl benzene ND 10.0 50.0 2.1 ug/L 09/10/10 RP
Ethyl-tertbutylether (ETBE) ND 10.0 10.0 2.3 ug/L 09/10/10 RP
Methyl-tert-butylether (MTBE) 414 10.0 10.0 1.9 ug/L 09/10/10 RP
Tert-amyimethylether (TAME) ND 10.0 10.0 1.9 ug/L 09/10/10 RP
Tertiary butyl alcohol (TBA) 4420 10.0 100.0 52.0 ug/L 09/10/10 RP
Toluene ND 10.0 50.0 2.4 ug/L 09/10/10 RP
Xylenes, total ND 10.0 50.0 4.5 ug/L 09/10/10 RP

Surrogates Units  Control Limits

Surr1 - Dibromofluoromethane 86 % 70-135
Surr2 - 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 101 % 70-135
‘Surr3 - Toluene-d8 99 % 70-135
Surr4 - p-Bromofluorobenzene 105 % 70-135

8015B - Gasoline
Gasoline 2400 10.0 500.0 66.0 ug/L 09/08/10 LT

Surrogates Units Control Limits

p-Bromofiuorobenzene (Sur) 114 % 60 - 140

PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit, MDL = Method detection limit, DF = Dilution Factor

ND = Not detected below indicated MDL, J=Trace —_—
ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES Analytical Results Report @

Lab Request 260925 results, page 2 of 4



Order #: 1108585 Client Sample ID: TOC #049 RW-1R
Matrix: WATER Date Sampled: 09/04/2010 Time Sampled: 16:42
Analyte Result DF PQL MDL Units Date/Analyst

8260B BTEX/MTBE

Benzene 3.9 1.0 1 0.18 ug/L 09/11/10 RP
Di-isopropyl ether (DIPE) ND 1.0 1.0 0.20 ug/L 09/11/10 RP
Ethyl benzene 2.1d 1.0 5 0.21 ug/L 09/11/10 RP
Ethyl-tertbutylether (ETBE) ND 1.0 1.0 0.23 ug/L 09/11/10 RP
Methyl-tert-butylether (MTBE) 201 1.0 1 0.19 ug/L 09/11/10 RP
Tert-amylmethylether (TAME) 4.8 1.0 1.0 0.19 ug/L 09/11/10 RP
Tertiary buty! alcohol {TBA) 193 1.0 10 5.2 ug/L 09/11/10 RP
Toluene ND 1.0 5 0.24 ug/L 09/11/10 RP
Xylenes, total 18 1.0 5 0.45 ug/L 09/11/10 RP
Surrogates Units Control Limits
Surr1 - Dibromofluoromethane 87 % 70-135
Surr2 - 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 104 % 70 -135
Suir3 - Toluene-d8 97 % 70°- 135
Surr4 - p-Bromofluorobenzene 104 % 70 -135
8015B - Gasoline
Gasoline 1000 5.0 250.0 33.0 ug/L 09/09/10 LT
Surrogates Units Control Limits
p-Bromofluorobenzene (Sur) 85 % 60 - 140

PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit, MDL = Method detection limit, DF = Dilution Factor
ND = Not detected below indicated MDL., J=Trace

ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES Analytical Results Report

A

Lab Request 260925 results, page 3 of 4



Order # 1108586 Client Sample ID: Laboratory Method Blank

Matrix: WATER

Analyte Result DF PQL MDL Units Date/Analyst
8260B BTEX/IMTBE
Benzene ND 1.0 1 0.18 ug/L 09/10/10 RP
Di-isopropyl ether (DIPE) ND 1.0 1.0 0.20 ug/L 09/10/10 RP
Ethyl benzene ND 1.0 5 0.21 ug/L 09/10/10 RP
Ethyl-tertbutylether (ETBE) ND 1.0 1.0 0.23 ug/L 09/10/10 RP
Methyl-tert-butylether (MTBE) ND 1.0 1 0.19 ug/L 09/10/10 RP
Tert-amylmethylether (TAME) ND 1.0 1.0 0.19 ug/L 09/10/10 RP
Tertiary butyi alcohol (TBA) ND 1.0 10 5.2 ug/L 09/10/10 RP
Toluene ND 1.0 5 0.24 ug/L 09/10/10 RP
Xylenes, total ND 1.0 5 0.45 ug/L 09/10/10 RP
Surrogates Units Control Limits
Surr1 - Dibromofluoromethane 86 % 70 - 135
Surr2 - 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 112 % 70 -135
Surr3 - Toluene-d8 96 % 70-135
Surr4 - p-Bromofluorobenzene 104 % 70 -135
8015B - Gasoline
Gasoline ND 1.0 50 6.6 ug/L 09/08/10 LT
Surrogates Units Control Limits
p-Bromofluorobenzene (Sur) 109 % 60 - 140

PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit, MDL = Method detection limit, DF = Dilution Factor

ND = Not detected below indicated MDL, J=Trace

ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES

Analytical Resulis Report

A

Lab Reqguest 260925 results, page 4 of 4



Chain of Custod

y Record

ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES

806 North Batavia = Orange, CA 92868
Phone: (714) 771-6900 & Fax: (714) 538—1209

260 92

Distribution: White - Laboratory Canary -

Laboratory Pink - Project/A

Manager

Company TR T o\ C» Phone A.L. Job No. Page_ ' of__ \
Project Menager S Mo e)  TREGUERTVA-A Fax Analysis Requested Test Instructions & Comments
Project Name —ue "A:—O A Q Project # {3 N \;\_ g,
ma 3400 SAN RRELO AT % Z’;;,’
e oML, CA ‘%' %,
Sample ID Lab ID Date Time | Matrix Nsmt:ri/n;;e Pres. F » g
| =2 Af4ali0 |1630] w S NeA W) RN DS
“ v - ARl g \ 163 l L1
j T AR N \6AD N Y| ¥
5
-
7
8
9
10|
11 w{
12 VVMM
13
14
15
Sample Receipt - To Be Filled By Laboratory g:‘l:‘npc:::shed by 1. Relinquished by Rellnquished by 3.
_Total Number of Gontainers Properly Gooled Y /N /NA Signature: G’UA—Q\VN\ Signature: Signature:
Custody Seals Y/N/NA Samples Intact Y /N/NA Printed Name: N Printed Name: Printed Name:
-Received in Good Condition Y /N Samples Accepted Y/N Date / / o me \“ \\éﬂ \Date: Time: Date: Time:
Turn Around Time Receivéd Hy \ \ ) Received By: Received By: 3.
‘ Slgnat\uﬁ\\\ q M\ ( Signature: Signature:
[ﬁNormal O Rush U Same Day Q48 hrs. Printed Na e -' Printed Name: Printed Name:
: [ 24 hrs. Q72 hrs. " - : : o :
\ \ } \ \U Ti \D f’ \ Date: Time: ate: Time:



!

ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES
806 North Batavia — Orange, California 92868 — 714-771-6900 FAX 714-538-1209

SAMPLE ACCEPTANCE CHECKLIST

Sectionl  —7— . y -
Client: / O Q;j -/ Project: ‘T\@C,#OC/ C?
Date Received: 7 =) /10O Sampler’s Name: No
Sample(s) received in cooler: No (Skip Section 2)

Shipping Information:

Section 2

Was the cooler packed with: X‘ Ice __ IcePacks __ Bubble Wrap ___ Styrofoam
Paper None ____Other

Cooler or box temperature: ,?[ 20

(Acceptance range is 2 to 6 Deg. C.)

Section 3 NO | N/A

‘Was a COC received?

Y

Is it properly completed? (IDs, sampling date and time, signature, test)

”

Were custody seals present?

If Yes—were they intact? S

Were all samples sealed in plastic bags?

Did all samples arrive intact? If no, indicate below.

Did all bottle labels agree with COC? (ID, dates and times)

Were correct containers used for the tests required?

Was a sufficient amount of sample sent for tests indicated?

Was there headspace in VOA vials?

VDYDY

Were the containers labeled with correct preservatives?

Was total residual chlorine measured (Fish Bioassay samples only)? * ‘ S

*: 1f the answer is no, please inform Fish Bioassay Dept. immediately.

Section 4
Explanations/Comiments

Section 5
Was Project Manager notified of discrepancies: Y / N N/A

Completed By: _/l/\/\ %\/Q/QA %} Date: 9 — 7 — /D



CalClean Inc.

ATTACHMENT 2

HIGH VACUUM DUAL PHASE EXTRACTION SYSTEM
FIELD DATA SHEETS



1SVE o

FIELD DATA SHEET

Comments. 8"‘ H - l 0 T g

HIGH VACUUM X |DPE CALCLEAN INC.
Project Location: 3400 SAN PABLO AVENUE City: OAKLAND Site # THRIFTY #049 ' Date: &_’L/ 2010 7 ::': TL of \ 72— ‘
~ Client: THRIFTY OIL CO. , Operator (s): _ RERNARDD Supervisor: From: To:__ -
- EXTRACTION WELLS OBSERVATION WELLS
Well LD. MW-2R MW-4R RW-1R w1 | mwas MW-7 Cumul:
Screen Interval: From-To (ft) 5-20 5-20 5-20 §-26 5-25 4-14 Water Meter] Water
Initial Depth To Water DTW (ft) Ll .87 LI .G3 . 95 .78 6.78 | 5.¢0 Readings | Extracted |
‘1 Time | Unit Air TOX } Vaporiniet§ OfffOn| DTW | Stinger} OfffOn| DTW Stinger] OfffOn| DTW. | Stinger] Vacuum| DTW [vacuum| DTW ]vacuum| DTW Vacuum| DTW
Vacuum| Flowrate} Temp. | Conc. L ¢~ *=|~Depth M Depth ] HO | @ | Ho |l @) | Mo | @ | Ho | @ units | -gals
(Hg} | (cfm) | (degF) | (ppmv) Jopmv)i (ft) | (feet) J(ppmv)] () | (feet) '(PPmV) {ft) | (feet)
ON ['¢”]ON (97| oN 12’ |98411o
1009 |22 {0 [1432|3020]7" | _ \
030f 23 |90 (4117|3580
1100]23 |92 |1435/47 20|3070 3420 {070 -
[200]22 |9 |1413]3970
1306 23[90 [1405[371 0
[900] 23 {93 [|400|34 80
[500) 27 190 |1400|3090
160023 190 |1H01[2740)] .
%123 (9] |Ho3[2H30
82427 [92]14092194].
90022[ 99 [\o02050 |
2000122197 5761995 2]90013.04  [yjolis.1]  [2930jM29  fo.00l5.q1[0.03]5 20004 5.9, ABI¢d 636 | =
g/s
opo!22 |98 |h84 || 100
I0900]24 {110 659 [1680 | - - | |
los0olzy 10863511609 ISzl fiso3lisIq Losall 3 __16.0016.03)9.076.32[0.006.2 qé7190|1280 |
l20°12] 110 lp42 1720 |
léool2) N1} |656]-58] - |
2000(7] 113161911463 1913 0316 1110.006-350.01 .35

( 7 f8 n —
HeS {2 ppv). MW-2R € 110{306

e 1125, CHMGE To CAT. @7000,




HIGH VACUUM _ISVE or [ X DPE FIELD DATA SHEET CALCLEAN INC.

‘ (714) 734-9137
Project Location: 3400 SAN PABLO AVENUE City: OAKLAND N ( Site #: THRIFTY #049 Date: g _62010 Pagez E"
Client: THRIFTY OIL CO. ) Operator (s): IL Supervisor: B Elé&?‘vo From 8/7 To:
EXTRACTION WELLS i OBSERVATION WELLS
welllD. MW-2R MW-4R RW-1R w1 | mwas MW7 | Cumul”
Screen Interval: From-To (it) 5-20 5-20 5-20 5-25 5-25 4-14 Water Meter] Water
initial Depth To Water DTW (f) Ll . 9 7 . B3 Ll CIS C. .78 O. 2.8 5,80 Readings | Extracted |
Time | Unit Air TOX Vapor Inlet | OfffOn| DTW { Stinger| Off/On DTW | Stinger OfffOn Stinger ] Vacuum| DTW |Vacuum| DTW ]Vacuum! DTW {Vacuum| DTW )
Vacuum| Flowrate] Temp. Conc. Depth Depth Depth } "H,0O fty | "H,0 (ft) "H,0 (ft) "H,0 (ft) units -gals
(Hg.) | (cfm) | (degF) | (ppmv) J(epmv)] (f) | (feet) J(ppmv)| () | (feet) {(ppmv)|{ (/) | (feet)

on [efon T1aon] Tig] ' T |3geni0

21 114 6541485
106120 |1 [612(1965 _ |

B0l 2.0) 20| 50| (5032 ][402)[595 1499)15.5Y  1197p)7.94  10-056.24/0.02/6ol0.05]6.55] 489050/ 264014
20|} 22 b5pl 435 < |

20]1181552])4 , ,
20|20l660])258|139016.85] 3840558  [[742l18.67  |0.0e6:3 0.0%/6-5010.07% .6 48954013130 |\

20| 12)[p48l12463
CHe0 20 [1181434(129)| - -
080d 20![120/62S|||59||34¢/15.87 |i502)l5.60 [55517.93 0.096.39|0.0¢ 16.53|0.05)4.65 99003036 20[38
122970 |122|b? [ ZH] | |

ool 70 119 127 (1278 - '
2000 720 [V 21 [BU N 2B w1673 120850 s |84 0.00 [1e42]0.0% |b.58]0- 0o/ lo.18] - 1964%0 |41 1D |9@
8/
Qool| 20 \Z) kY4l [N
6400| 20 (119 |p2BN24 | . . | _
080[20 122 |37 |10 [ilzY 1581 10LY511 1921 85| 10,00 |l 0.04 ot 0,07 [t 191040 juezo {o
120070 1 20|12} [tioy | : -

1| 20 (22 |BUY IV 2]

Comments; : %

N




5

HIGH VACUUM SVE o | X |DPE FIELD DATA SHEET CALCLEAN INC.
Project Location: 3400 SAN PABLO AVENUE City: OAKLAND Site #: THRIFTY #049 Date: ﬁ 1O /2010 9 ;:Zf_m_? oflz-—
Client: THRIFTY OIL CO. Operator (s): /l_/fcz Supervisor: PERHARDD from: 8/ o
EXTRACTION WELLS OBSERVATION WELLS
Well 1.D. MW-2R MW-4R RW-1R MW-1 MW-3 MW-7 Cumil.
Screen Interval: From-To (ft) 5-20 5-20 5-20 5-25 5-25 4-14 Water Meter| Water |
Initial Depth To Water DTW (ft) Readings | Extracted
Time | Unit Air TOX | Vaporinlet | Off/On] DTW | Stinger| OfffOn| DTW | Stinger] Off/On| DTW Stinger | Vacuum} DTW |Vacuum| DTW |Vacuum| DTW {vacuum| DTW )
Vacuum| Flowrate{ Temp. Conc. Depth Depth Depth | "H,O (ft) "H,0O (ft) "H,O (ft) "H,O () units gals
("Hg.) | (cfim) | (degF) | (ppmv) J(ppmv)| () | (feet) Jppmw)| () | (feet) J(ppmv)| () | (feet) qB@"“D
2/5 ON W fon 7o | 18” ‘
zem[20 0 [e2a|i7 hueliges w157 I AL AN XA me 11 5%0/5110
&/
0001 |20 |1 24 (23R [ 108!
o4o0| 26 V21 |1 1054 |
08| 20 V2T (51102 [0 [1I56 18911582 M85 1000648002 |biB]0.05 |05 192010500 |
1209 20 |1Z24 | 4% 108 Y | - N
Wbt | 20 12V [LoUy [109) :
2000| 20 122 (16331121 {131 1554 409 )159% 1192{11.81 0.0% (65004 |t 0. 04 [b.be 992%,0|6350
&/ '
0001 20 [\ZH | LY 104D
DHOD| 2OV 2\ [l 51 |10\ , \ .
0808|120 |27 | U405 i0BY58T]  [1312)6A) 148(2{11.88 0.0z |eSifoot 1132 0,05 [ida! P20 (U200
o\ \He|L2( A5 |
| 19 [138]te4z [1011 |
7000|1911 {47 [\o"lvo! [15.84 122¢]15 81 |43 |ooz L7008 [kaq[p.ou [b i 297906 ||/00
&/l
0001 |19 143 |44 [10BY
Comments.




HIGH VACUUM SVE o .| X |DPE FIELD DATA SHEET CALCLEAN INC.
Project Location: 3400 SAN PABLO AVENUE City: oAKLAND | ste#: THRIFTY$049 pate: € 142010 - ;:4;9137 of \ 2~
Cliejnt: THRIFTY OIL co.‘ Y Operator (s): A Supervisor: %Eﬁl&/’rﬁ.’bb _Frongé 7 T ~L
EXTRACTION WELLS OBSERVATION WELLS
Well 1.D. MW-2R MW-4R RW-1R W | mws MW-7_ Cumt:
Screen Interval: From-To (ft) 5-20 5-20 5-20 5-25 15-25 4-14 " Water Meter| Water |
Initial Depth To Water DTW (ft) . Readings | Extracted
Time | Unit Air TOX | Vaporinlet} OfffOn| DTW | Stinger] OfffOn| DTW Stinger] OfffOn| DTW | Stinger} Vacuum] DTW |Vacuum| bTw [vacuum| DTw Vacuumj DTW
Vacuum| Flowrate| Temp. Conc. . Depth Depth Depth | "H,O (ft) "H,0 (ft) "H,O (ft) "H,0 (ft) units "gals
.. (Hg) | (cfm) | (degF) | “(pmv) |opmv)| (1) (feet) J(pmv)| () | (feet) J(opmv)| () | (feet) | 'cl\%” 10
g/ | o e’ |oN 117 [on 18 -
04011 |14 [LYE | 11HG i I :
0820 14 |14 T |LHB | UBD[1203 1587 1 s 1431 [ 0.20 [b5al0.6c |77 [0.0% o157 21200 |
1700 |9 1417|115 (e ' ,
20119 1193 [€ui [{Tc | | 1T
UE2 9 oo [1gziesd  [SH6[n%l 000 p<a[tobloa8 §03 16.4 S 65/0 |
198 |41 [ 116] _
gleqzl iy fuerisdl  [Be[sa] |M%lmel [owoltslo-nlesow o
163G |41 ' |
Ao M| 3G iy
(53 16751899 l0colsgel lpaniytel . isgelgos] 10,008l pa oo o.0g 73]
g3
oace\® [15%]627[9 10 1 R
loga 18 |\s3 éZS 82 9173|594 [eogiiooq  |1\HE||7.91 0.0 0}h. 137 494070\7460 |*
q LSO C~.93 914 . " N 4 _ _
1115216381908 [©lolipT0]  |985|17.86 10801825 10,00 b.94lo. 14125 0-847.4]
{11~ ook VATt SaniLey A% mw% =

BHH0 . ook *L«uw-f?%m 2D %mﬂw,@




HIGH VACUUM SVE o [ X IDPE  FIELD DATA SHEET /. | CALCLEANWC.

S ~ (714) 734-9137
Project Location: 3400 SAN PABLO AVENUE City: OAKLAND: St THRIFTY #049 | pate: & 11412010 Page 5 of \ 2~
Client: THRIFTY OIL CO. Operator (s): E R 3 N tS Supervisor: EZ LRA[ A ‘Z.l 2 O  From; g / Z
———-—-—.__—_________—
EXTRACTION WELLS OBSERVATION WELLS
Well 1.0, MW-2R MW-4R RW-1R MW-1 MW-3 MW-7 - Cumul.
Screen Interval: From-To (ft) 5-20 5-20 5-20 5-25 5-25 4-14 Water Meter|] Water
Initial Depth To Water DTW (ft) b, ,53% 4 .95 5. 131 ¢ -2 1 . 8& | Readings | Extracted
Time | Unit Air “TOX | Vaporiniét | OfffOn| DTW { Stinger] OfffOn} DTW Stinger| OfffOn| DTW | Stinger Vacuum| DTW {Vacuum| DTW Vacuum| DTW |Vacuum| DTW
Vacuum| Flowrate] Temp. Conc. Depth Depth Depth { "H,0O {ft) "H,0 (ft) "H,0 (ft) "H,0 (ft) units - .| -gals
(Hg) ] (cfm) | (degF) | (ppmv) |(ppmv)| (R) | (feet) (opmv)| () | (feet) fopmv)] (f) | (feet) : ARG
314 B =Y & don | - hia” IoN 18

40001 | kBB | €29
oiss |4 {Bh | 33
\266 1% 184 (nZS
ool 19 50| e ‘
200012 52| 620@1 2 [0
R/is : ‘ ;
cuodig iew lean [B36] | | | |
i 152 [¢a5 7?7 12002 T192(13.00 913 |irag 0ol 1®loaa 15601 1S

_1a4D!16.65 %22 |18.0 265879 |o.00bllo. 1 [1.26]00 0 104 ‘ __Ba4sti i

o A0 0.00 6.9510.10[7.33|0. 12 [7.44

S 70
013 1sl C |
oo 1\e0l6)9[ 775 ... B R B ol ]
20018 |se B T4 R0 3o, 06 m 7 e 00 AR A T 2T, 0.0 :."”'!87,3;9;
RIE . | | I I T S
OB L2 [ asitoalslied  [Beeleos|  [Quglian]  |oooflalo.csnasba o1ac Efqgseo Q_a\t_);

»17_0(18 15 @\C’T'H ' | : B

75208.031  [886l182)  lo-00f1m1]0-1) [3360. 12178




HIGH VACUUM SVE o | X |DPE FIELD DATA SHEET CALCLEAN INC.

(714) 734-9137

Project Location: 3400 SAN PABLO AVENUE City: OAKLAND ste# THRIFTY #0490 Date: 8 T/ 2010 Page & of 12—
Client: THRIFTY OIL CO. Operator (s): _Frey K Supeidisor: RNA From: To:
_-_—_d—— e ——
EXTRACTION WELLS OBSERVATION WELLS
Well 1.D. MW-2R RW-1R Mwa | mwas MW-7 < Cumul.
Screen Interval: From-To (ft) 5-20 5-20 5-26.4 5-25 4-14 Water Meter] Water
Initial Depth ToWater DTW(@®) | .81 _ Y. Cl 5 B8 16 .28 15. 80 Readings | Extracted
Time Unit Air TOX | vaporinlet ] OfffOn| DTW nger Stinger| Off/On Stinger} Vacuum DﬁN Vacuum| DTW JVacuum| DTW fVacuum| DTW )
Vacuum| Fiowrate| Temp. | Conc. %ﬁth ) Depth Depth] "H0 [ufy | "H.0 | ) | MO0 | ) | M0 | ) units -gals
("Hg.) | (cfm) | (degF) | (ppmv) |(ppmv}| () | (feet) T (feet) | (ppmv)| (it} | (feet) C\&,’-\io
y P e ; . . .
8l - ON \4 109" (6 18’

oot T 16 1628|697
crodl 1 160163501682 1805165,
vl 18154 1650]708 1
leoo|l 9 | [53]643[68 0
2wl IBNSI636]6T79]|78106-61 15241815

Sol[8 9] lo.op[1.07]0.1\7.34}0.13]7.52

0.00 7091 { [7.37(0-12]7.60 995700

o4p0l 18 1153 |647|LB b I D - _

500/ 18 15316531665 [149]l6T0]  [S51118.62  |750)i8.78  Jo.00lt.050.127.39 0.3 17,45 995949953 0"
18 llsulg38lenq v R B

0|18 [152164%p22

618 153162 (1603 [Ty lle.sd  [sgdlgis 4ol lo.pelzade.) 1.3710.43(7.L6 446060|4650
/19
lodool 17 (1601642618 [ | |
0800 | 7 116216371609 124 |l648 519017.99 75301834 1000310 (2]1.28]0. 2[7.68 9961869710}
[200| |7 11641653|t86 - ’
100l 1 ||bo 649590 ' | _
20007 [IGUESUSTY] Loy 18.14 8.6  P.oo7.080.12|7.350.13(7.67 1962001890

Comments o IB 'l O TOTA'L‘
R @

0810 (149 PPMY ]« MW-HR @ 020 (551 prmy

@ o8se. MW-1R @ 030




HIGH VACUUM SVE or Xv DPE FIELD DATA SHlE‘ET CALCLEAN INC.

(714) 734-9137

Project Location: 3400 SAN PABLO AVENUE . City: OAKLAND site #: THRIFTY #049 Date: 8 ¥ 2010 Page T of {2
Client: THRIFTY OIL CO. Operator (s): __FCGVK supervisor: __BERNAT From: To:
EXTRACTION WELLS : OBSERVATION WELLS
Well 1.D. , MW-2R - MW-4R RW-1R MW MW-3 MW-7 Cumul:
Screen Interval: From-To (ft) 5-20 5-20 __5-20 {  5-25 5-25 '4-14 , Water Meter] Water
Initial Depth To Water DTW (f) 4, 871 4,53 B.985 541 5.1 &. 28 £ .80 Readings | Exracted
Time | Unit | Air | TOX | vaporiniet} OfffOn| DTW|Stinger} OfifOn | DTW | Stinger| Offfon| DTW [ Stinger|vacuum| DTW [Vacuum| DTW [Vacuum| DTW [Vacuuml DT
Vacuum| Flowrate] Temp. | Conc. Depth "Depth Depth | *H0 | 0 | "0 | @ | M0 | ® | M0 | ) units gals
(Hg.) | (cfm) | (degF) | (ppmv) f(ppmv){ () | (feet) Fopmv)| () | (feety | (pomv)| (/) | ifeet) ‘ R0

e lon Lo lonl ™t v lom | - ig
NG3HO sgq - -

L6l 6351879 10l e
LCHIGUL G2 R |
1601630 OO | |
162 6,27 h92 5%0,10 525IR6R . CSRiszel oo T 1410,z 142

T8 1o b TRiR:a9

Ie 8# A 298 %% 10.00R oy [TH416.42. 140 |

SRligsal  b.oo [ Tis] oo 146 |00 158

Rz
ot 7 162167915271 _
naooll T 1160|258 !519 5160l -
nool17 NGHEGA3INRN
10019 | 2 |GLL 152D "
20019 4o | CA) FDO'FLH 1.9

2114y NI ‘ )3.31 oo/l 0] L\Slg,\ 12 _ 1395101050

[

hoanig e 147 T@.n_ 150 Q9T 410

-Comments.




HIGH VACUUM SVE o | X |DPE FIELD DATA SHEET \ CALCLEAN INC.
. (714) 734-9137
Project Location: 3400 SAN PABLO AVENUE Clty OAKLAND Site #: THRlFTY #049 . Date: i/l{_l 2010 Page _8_of __LL
Client: THRIFTY OIL CO. Operator ) _Fraitni Supervisor:_DE RNARDO __ From: To:
EXTRACTION WELLS OBSERVATION WELLS
Well 1.D. MW-2R MW-4R RW-1R MW MW-3 MW-7 Cumul. |
Screen Interval: From-To (ft) 5-20 5-20 5-20 _5-25 5-25 4-14 Water Meter| Water |
initial Depth To Water DTW (f) L, T g 5 L, 95 818 [6.28 ] %5, %O . Readings | Extracted
Time | Unit Air TOX | vaporlnlet] OfffOn| DTW | Stinger| OfffOn| DTW | Stinger] OfffOn] DTW | Stinger| Vacuum| DTW }Vacuum| DTW {Vacuum Vacuum| DTW
Vacuum| Flowrate| Temp. | ~ Conc. Depth Depth | - |oepth] "m0 | @) | MO | @ | "HO (ft) "H0 | (f) units -gals
(Hg) | (cfm) | (degF)-| (ppmv) |(ppmv)| (f) (feet): (ppmv)} () | (feel) (pprﬁ\() () | (feet) ' AReHio |
' WAl fal¥ 19 Jon 1
|2 (Ol 00 LIRS 0.00[120]0.04 1145} 11 [153
'W&@ \8.)9 Y ié:;o oo oo [148)e.11 |15 1910 oo
122 1625 |[H43| | 1 | L r
MY 1628974 M9l fiedy  HIS 0.00 N3HaaaMH5 |12 1,55 0 fiogent -
121 16)4 453 _ : »
16 1625|4272 MSL leol  MITlwasl  [MBShesol | oJ12la., 1151k, 9 Mooliaa]
1825 | |
cuodll 9140 %30/39 4 | 1
oecol 9 |\43 Q:7_5 22 444 16T A0Lhs 23 Lﬂ"‘\ 1831 lo.0o[128l 0. 10| 1,53 0.10[1HG: Q37140 109301
ooltq 14| [€H) IR -
heoo/l9 {44621 MO0 ’ | . .,
eoltd e |33 (390 28 i fz80hes HEShee | L1000 [THE]0 10 148 {150 o

Total Inlet .@ AR {38 P pewmy )

MW RE onto (Mt gomy ) Mul-uR @ 0820 (374 goare)

Comments 8"‘25 =923 1)

N\v)

1Af\-(2\u¢ﬂ-\- C,rbunc)m-i-c.(‘

MW =2 R & Q8IC"

M- AR O8N
i T

—MW=1R® odon




FIELD DATA SHEET

HIGH VACUUM SVE o | X |DPE CALCLEAN INC.
. ' t ) (714) 734-9137
Project Location: 3400 SAN PABLO AVENUE City: OAKLAND site #: THRIFTY #049 Date:_ ¥ /26/2010 Page_7_of \ =—
 Client: THRIFTY OIL CO. Operator (s): _J._Q.QLT _____________Supervisor: _YOoE RINAFAT From: To:
EXTRACTION WELLS OBSERVATION WELLS
Well 1.D. MW-2R MW-4R RW-1R MW-1 MW-3 MW.7 Cumul.
Screen Interval: From-To (ft) 5-20 5-20 5-20 §-25 5-25 4-14 Watar Meter] Water
Initial Depth To Water DTW (f) .87 H.53% 4.9 5328 1 ¢.28 1 9.Q0 Readings | Extracted |
Time | Unit Air TOX | Vapor Inlet] OfffOn| DTW | Stinger] Offfon] DTW Stinger| OfffOn| BTW | Stinger} Vacuum| DTW |Vacuum| DTW Jvacuum| DTW |vacuum| DTwW
Vacuum| Flowrate| Temp. | Conc. Depth Dépth Depth [ "H,0 | ) | MO | @ | "0 | @ | 0 | @) units | -gals
(Hg) | (cfm) | (degf) | @pmv) Jopmv)| (&) | (feet) Jopmw)| () | deet) J@emv| @) | (et | - agp 10
816 ON LG O 1 | on 18’
ool 9 M0 |24 (W06 . .
oecol1q 142|633 {39) 411 kg 3 gzl MOhazel  Jo.on 1N fo.0q{A85l0 10 N80 ATCH0[ 1200
koo llT Heo 624 1298 | -
lcooltT ez [639]Z8) _
12000 T Nel 1E2B1A MR Iees  R63Nezal M0 |iea 191160 tizsn
8h7
HOONT |1 e , - T
gollr i 33908l 1388 hero]l b oo fo8lo.ae MEolhie s 150
G | |
Gl 21 1822 213839 a.00 133 148 loaa [160] 191860 LD
heoolt 1 V60 04 q()@) _
panall] [1E a7 [Z81 [HI9 bess s  Hhsw| Jo.ca[125010 15610 T 171980 1510
120011 GO Y3 MIO | |
1eoolt ] 1162|637 H ‘ _ ‘
200017 JicH [GA0 [HAL NS2Nega | MM lisas| 1919 |isg i 130}e.10 [1.50] 010 [143 R0 e |

Comments.




HIGH VACUUM SVE o FIELD DATA SHEET CALCLEAN INC.
_ T ‘ N o __ (714) 734-9137
" Project Location: 3400 SAN PABLO AVENUE City: OAKIEAND . site#: THRIFTY #049 : Date: _& 12912010 Page 10 _ off
. AN
Client:. THRIFTY OIL CO. ‘ Operato Supervisor: NAR! _ From: To:
EXTRACTION W B \ OBSERVATION WELLS
Well 1.D. MW-2R MW-4R ‘RW-1R MW-1 MW-3 MW.-7 - | cumut-
‘ Screen Interval: From-To (ft) 5-20 5-20 5-20 5-25 5-25 4-14 Water Meter| Water |
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